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T3
Total Triiodothyronine (CLIA)
Order Information

Catalog No. Package Size
105-004210-00 2x50 tests
105-004237-00 2x100 tests

Intended Use

The CL-series T3 assay is a Chemiluminescent Immunoassay
(CLIA) for the quantitative determination of total triiodothyronine
(T3) in human serum or plasma.

Measurements obtained by this device are used as an aid in the
diagnosis and treatment of thyroid disease.

Summary

3,5,3' Triiodothyronine (T3) is a thyroid hormone with a molecular
weight of 651 daltons and a half-life in serum of 1.5 days. It is an
iodide of tyrosine residues, synthesized and secreted by thyroid
gland. The degree of their biological effect, are controlled by the
hypothalamo-hypophyseal-thyroid ~axis. Thyrotropin releasing
hormone (TRH) is released by the hypothalamus in response
to circulating concentration of free thyroid hormones. TRH
produce a marked effect on the adenohypophysis and initiates an
intracellular cascade of events that result in the production and
release of thyroid-stimulating hormone (hTSH). The target organ
for hTSH is the thyroid gland, which synthesis and secret T4 and
T3 as the response of hTSH stimulation. Only 0.2-0.4% of the total
T3 and T4 is present in solution as unbound or free, as almost all
is bound by serum proteins, which is not available to incite
biological activity. Free and bound thyroid hormone can transform
and maintain dynamic equilibrium.3 It is only the free thyroid
hormone that is readily available to bind its receptor, and stimulate
a response from the target organ or tissues.5¢ Only a small
proportion of total T3 in serum comes from direct secretion from
the thyroid gland. The remaining fraction of total T3 is derived
from enzymatic monodeiodination of T4 to T3 by the peripheral
tissues. They are transferred into cell nucleus through energy and
carrier and combined with intranuclear accepter.*

Serum T3 determination can be a valuable component of a thyroid
screening panel in the diagnosis of thyroid disorders. In some
serious and chronicity thyroid iliness, the concentration of free T4
increase or decrease with high TSH and low T3.2 Normal
concentration of free T4 and elevated concentration of T3 will give
rise to hyperthyroidism.” Depression concentration of T3 is caused
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by primary hypothyroidism or secondary cases hypothyroldlsm
caused by loss of or hypophy such as
Hashimoto's thyroiditis.58

Assay Principle

The CL-series T3 assay is a competitive binding assay to
determine the level of total T3.

In the first step, sample, stripping agent and monoclonal anti-T3
antibody-alkaline phosphatase conjugate are added into a
reaction cuvette. After incubation, the stripping agent dissociates
T3 from the binding proteins.

In the second step, the streptavidin coated microparticle and
biotinylated T3 are added into the reaction cuvette. T3 in the
sample competes with the biotinylated T3 for anti-T3 alkaline
phosphatase j The biotiny T3-antibody

are bound to the streptavidin coated microparticle. Mlcropamcle is
magnetically captured while other unbound substances are
removed by washing.

In the third step, the substrate solution is added to the reaction

cuvette. It is by anti-T3 antibody
conjugate in the |mmunocomplex relalned on the mlcropamcle
The resulting reaction is d as relative

light units (RLUs) by a photomultiplier built into the system. The
amount of total T3 present in the sample is inversely proportional
to RLUs generated during the reaction. The total T3 concentration
can be determined via a calibration curve.

Reagent Components

Paramagnetic ~ microparticles  coated  with
streptavidin.

Minimum concentration: 0.1 g/L.

HEPES @ buffer: 50 mmol/L.

Preservatives: 0.05% ProClin 300 and 0.09% sodium
azide.

Monoclonal anti-T3 antibody-alkaline phosphatase
conjugate.

Minimum concentration: 45 pg/L.

MES ® buffer: 50 mmol/L.

Preservatives: 0.05% ProClin 300 and 0.09% sodium
azide.

Biotinylated T3.

Minimum concentration: 1.0 pg/L.

Re HEPES buffer. 50 mmol/L.

Preservatives: 0.05% ProClin 300 and 0.09% sodium
azide.

Ra

Rb
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8-Anilino-1-Napthalenesulfonic Acid (ANS).
Minimum concentration: 1 g/L.

Rd HEPES buffer: 50 mmol/L.

Preservatives: 0.05% ProClin 300 and 0.09% sodium

azide.
a) HEPES=2-[4-(2-1 Hydroxyethyl) 1-piperazinyl]
ethanesulfonic acid
b) MES=2-(N-morpholino)ethanesulfonic acid

Storage and Stability

The unopened T3 (CLIA) reagent kit is stable up to the stated
expiration date when stored at 2-8°C.

The T3 (CLIA) reagent kit can be stored onboard and used for a
maximum of 56 days after opening at 2-8°C.

Reagent Preparation

The reagents in the kit have been assembled into an intact unit
that cannot be separated.

Materials Required but not Provided

Mindray CL-series Chemiluminescence Inmunoassay Analyzer
Cat.No.105-004279-00: Total T3 Calibrators, 1x2.0 mL for each of
calibrator CO, C1 and C2.

Cat.No.105-007383-00: Thyroid Function Multi Control (L), 1x5.0
mL.

Cat.No.105-007384-00: Thyroid Function Multi Control (H), 1x5.0
mL.

Cat.No.105-007379-00: Thyroid Function Multi Control (L), 3x5.0
mL.

Cat.No.105-007380-00: Thyroid Function Multi Control (H), 3x5.0
mL.

CaLLNo.'IOS-00737'I-00: Thyroid Function Multi Control (L), 6x5.0
:3“a|_llNo.'IOS-007372-00: Thyroid Function Multi Control (H), 6x5.0
:3"aLl‘vNo.105-007375-00: Thyroid Function Multi Control (L), 12x5.0
:3“a|_&1N0.'IOS-007376-00: Thyroid Function Multi Control (H), 12x5.0
mL.

Cat.No.105-004552-00: Wash Buffer, 1x10 L.
Cat.No.105-009044-00: Substrate Solution, 4x75 mL.
Cat.No.105-004274-00: Substrate Solution, 4x115mL.
Reaction Cuvette.
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Applicable Instrument
Mindray CL-series Chemiluminescence Inmunoassay Analyzer
Collection and

Specimen Types

* Human serum or plasma collected in sodium heparin and

lithium heparin are recommended for this assay.

Blood collection tubes from various manufacturers may

contain additives which could affect the test results in some

cases. Not all available tubes on the market were tested by

Mindray. Each laboratory should determine the acceptability of

different blood collection tubes and serum/plasma separation

products. Variations in these products may exist among

manufacturers and from lot-to-lot.

When processing samples in primary tubes (sample collection

systems), follow the instructions of the tube manufacturer.

Speclmen Conditions

Do not use:

- heat-inactivated specimens

- grossly hemolyzed specimens

- specimens with obvious microbial contamination

For accurate results, serum and plasma specimens should be

free of fibrin, red blood cells, and other particulate matter.

Serum specimens from patients receiving anticoagulant or

thrombolytic therapy may contain fibrin due to incomplete clot

formation

Preparation for Analysis

*  Follow blood ion tube

for centrifugation. Centrifuge the spemmens after clot

formation is complete. Ensure residual fibrin and cellular

matter has been removed prior to analysis.

For optimal results, inspect all samples for bubbles. Remove

bubbles with a pipette tip prior to analysis. Specimens must be

mixed thoroughly after thawing. Thawed samples should be

centrifuged prior to use.

If the sample was covered with lipid layer after centrifugation,

the sample should be transferred to a clean tube and

centrifuged before testing. Do not transfer the lipid layer.

Handle carefully to prevent cross contamination.

Specimen Storage

+  Specimens should be tested timely after sample collection. If
the assay cannot be completed within 8 hours, refrigerate the
samples at 2 to 8°C. If testing will be delayed for more than 72
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hours, specimens should be frozen at -20°C or colder. The
specimens can be stored at -20°C for up to 30 days.

The number of repeated freezing and thawing shall not exceed
5 times.

Assay Procedure

For optimal performance of this assay, operators should read the
related system operation manual carefully, to get sufficient
information such as operation instructions, sample preservation
and mar safety and Prepare all
required materials for the assay as well.

Before loading the T3 (CLIA) reagent kit on the machine for the
first time, unopened reagent bottle should be inverted gently for at
least 30 times to resuspend the microparticles that have settled
during shipment or storage. Visually inspect the bottle to ensure
the microparticles have been resuspended. If the microparticles
remain adhered to the bottle, continue inverting until the
microparticles have been completely resuspended. If the
microparticles cannot be resuspended, it is recommended not to
use this bottle of reagent. Contact Mindray Customer Service for
help. Do not invert opened reagent bottle.

This assay requires 20 pL of sample for a single test. This volume
does not include the dead volume of the sample container.
Additional volume is required when performing additional tests
from the same sample. Operators should refer to the system
operation manual and specific requirement of the assay to
determine the minimum sample volume.

Calibration

CL-series T3 (CLIA) has been standardlzed against the IDMS
(isotope dilution mass sp y)

procedure.

The specific information of master calibration curve of T3 (CLIA)
reagent kit is stored in the two-dimensional barcode attached in
the reagent pack. It's used together with calibrators for the
calibration of the specific reagent lot. When performing calibration,
scan the information of master calibration curve from the barcode
into the system first, and then use the calibrators at three levels.
Valid calibration curve is required before any T3 test. Recalibration
is recommended every 4 weeks, or when a new reagent lot is used,
or the quality controls are out of specified range. For detailed
instruction of calibration, refer to the system operation manual.
Quality Control

It is recommended to run quality controls once every 24 hours if
the tests are in use, or after every calibration. The quality control
frequency should be adapted to each laboratory's individual
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requirements. The recommended two levels of quality controls
for this assay are Mindray Thyroid Function Multi Control (L) and
Thyroid Function Multi Control (H). In addition, other suitable
control material can be used.
Quality control results should be within the acceptable ranges. If a
control is out of its specified range, the associated test results are
invalid and the samples must be retested. Recalibration may be
required. Examine the assay system referring to the system
operation manual. If the quality control results are still out of the
specified range, please contact Mindray Customer Service for help.
Calculation
The analyzer the analyte ion of
each sample on the master calibration curve read from the
barcode, and the RLUs generated from the three level calibrators of
defined concentration values. The results are shown in the unit of
ng/mL or nmol/L (selectable).
Conversion factors: ng/mL x 1.536 = nmol/L

nmol/L x 0.651 = ng/mL

Dilution

Samples with T3 concentrations above the upper limit can be
diluted with Mindray Sample Diluent. The recommended dilution is
1:2 (either automatically by the analyzer or manually). The
concentration of the diluted sample must be > 2 ng/mL. After
manual dilution, multiply the result by the dilution factor. If use
automated dilution on the analyzer, the system automatically
multiplies the result by the dilution factor when calculating the
sample concentration.

Expected values

A normal range of 0.58 ng/mL to 1.62 ng/mL (central 95% interval)
was obtained by testing serum specimens from 530 non-pregnant
individuals determined as normal by MINDRAY TSH and Free T4
assays.

Representative T3 ranges during normal pregnancy are
summarized below.

gl y i N Central 95% Range
First Trimester 156 0.71 -1.60 ng/mL
Second Trimester 160 0.85-1.95 ng/mL
Third Trimester 154 0.72 -1.85 ng/mL

It is highly recommended that each laboratory establishes its own
normal range, which may be unique to the population it serves
depending upon geography, race, sex, age, disease, dietary, or
environmental factors.
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Limitation

The upper limit of this assay is 8.0 ng/mL. A specimen with a total
T3 concentration lower than the upper limit can be quantitatively
determined, while specimen with a concentration higher than the
upper limit will be reported as >8.0 ng/mL or retested by diluting
the samples with Mindray Sample Diluent.

The concentration of total T3 in a given specimen, determined with
assays from different manufacturers, can vary due to differences
in assay methods, calibration, and reagent specificity. The assay
results should beused in conjunction with other data, such
as symptoms, results of other tests, clinical history, etc.
Specimens of hyperlipidemia, icterus, hemolysis or high total
protein may result in incorrect results.

Heterophilic antibodies in samples can react with immunoglobulin
in kit and interfere with the immunoassay results. Patients who
have been regularly exposed to animals or have been treated with
immunoglobulins or immunoglobulin fragments may produce
such antibodies, resulting in abnormal results. For example,
specimens from individuals who have been exposed to mouse
monoclonal antibodies may contain human anti-mouse antibodies
(HAMA). Such specimens may show either falsely elevated or
depressed values with assay kits employing mouse monoclonal
antibodies.'®!! There are anti-interference components in Mindray
T3 (CLIA) reagent kit, which can effectively reduce the influence
caused by HAMA in samples, but there may still be interference
problems in a few samples. Clinical examinations, medical history,
or other relevant information are needed to determine the
diagnosis of the patient.

In rare cases, interference due to extremely high titers of
antibodies to analyte-specific antibodies or streptavidin can occur.
Performance Characteristics

Lower limits of measurement

Limit of Blank, Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation

Limit of Blank = 0.1 ng/mL

Limit of Detection = 0.2 ng/mL

Limit of Quantitation = 0.36 ng/mL

The Limit of Blank, Limit of Detection and Limit of Quantitation
were determined in accordance with the CLSI (Clinical and
Laboratory Standards Institute) EP17-A2 requirements.

The Limit of Blank is the 95th percentile value from n =z 60
measurements of analyte-free samples over several independent
series. The Limit of Blank corresponds to the concentration below
which analyte-free samples are found with a probability of 95 %.
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The Limit of Detection is determined based on the Limit of Blank
and the standard deviation of low concentration samples. The
Limit of Detection corresponds to the lowest analyte concentration
which can be detected (value above the Limit of Blank with a
probability of 95 %.

The Limit of Quantitation is the lowest analyte concentration that
can be reproducibly measured with an intermediate precision CV
of <20 %.

Measuring Range

0.2-8.0 ng/mL (defined by the Limit of Detection and the
maximum of the master calibration curve). Values below the Limit
of Detection are reported as < 0.2 ng/mL. Values above the
measuring range are reported as > 8 ng/mL (or up to 16.0 ng/mL
for 2-fold diluted samples).

Analytical Specificity

Hemoglobin up to 500 mg/dL, bilirubin up to 10 mg/dL,
triglycerides up to 1800 mg/dL, total protein up 10 g/dL,
rheumatoid factor up to 200 IU/mL or antinuclear antibody will not
interfere with the CL-series T3 assay. Criterion: recovery within +
10 % of initial value.

In vitro tests were performed on 24 commonly used
pharmaceuticals. No interference with the assay was found.

No interference was observed from the following substances at
the levels indicated below. Criterion: recovery within + 10 % of
initial value.

Samples should not be taken from patients receiving high dose
biotin supplements. If medically possible, these patients should
discontinue biotin use before sample drawing to minimize the risk
of interference.

PS

Phenylbutazone 1000 ng/mL

Methimazole 1.00 mg/dL
Biotin 20 ng/mL

Sodium salicylate 1000 ng/mL.

6-N-propyl-2-thiouracil 1000 ng/mL.

No obvious cross reactivity was observed when Mindray Total T3
Calibrator CO was spiked with the T3 analogue at specific levels
indicated in the table below. Criterion: Cross reactivity < 3%
(Tetraiodothyroacetic acid: Cross reactivity = 5%). The results are
summarized in the table below=.
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Cross-reactant Cross

C i Reactivity
3,5-L-diiodothyronine 100 ng/mL 1.59%
Reverse T3 500 ng/mL 0.01%
Tetraiodothyroacetic acid 25 ng/mL 0.33%
L-thyroxine 100 ng/mL -0.01%
Monoiodotyrosine 1000 ng/mL 0.01%
Diiodo-L-Tyrosine 1000 ng/mL 0.01%

+Representative data; results in individual laboratories may vary.

Accuracy
Two trueness controls with traceable and defined values were
used to verify the accuracy of this assay. The results showed that
the relative deviation was within +10%. The results are listed in the
following tablex.

Measured T3 | poined 73 value Relative
Sample Value (ng/mL) Deviation
(ng/mL)
Level 1 1.65 1.64 0.66%
Level 2 373 3.59 3.86%
Repr ive data; results in individual laboratories may vary.
Precision

Precision was determined by following Clinical and Laboratory
Standards Institute (CLSI) Protocol EP5-A212.Two levels of quality
controls were tested in duplicate in two separate runs per day, for
a total of 20 days, using a single lot of reagents and a single
calibration curve. The precision data are summarized in the table
below.

Mean T3 Within- Between- Within-
Sample | (ng/ml) | runcv | runcv | pevicecv
1 2.05 1.26% 1.63% 2.16%
2 418 1.66% 1.20% 2.64%
+*Representative data; results in individual laboratories may vary.
Linearity

A high concentration T3 sample (approximately 8.0 ng/mL) was
mixed with a low concentration sample (< 0.2 ng/mL) at different
ratios, generating a series of dilutions. The total T3 of each
dilution was determined using the Mindray CL-Series T3 Assay.
Linearity was demonstrated in the range of 0.2 ng/mL to 8.0
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ng/mL, the correlation coefficient r is = 0.990. The linearity data
are summarized in the table belows.

Concentration
ng/mL)

Expected T3 0.00 [ 1.79 | 3.59 [ 538 | 7.17 | 8.96

1 2 3 4 5 6

Measured T3 | 0.00 | 1.83 | 3.46 | 493 | 6.66 | 8.96

*Representative data; results in individual laboratories may vary.
Method Comparison

The Mindray CL-Series T3 Assay was compared to a commercially
available diagnostic kit in a correlation study with about 304
specimens. The statistical data obtained by linear regression are
shown in the table below.

Concentration Correlation
Range(ng/mL) Slope Intercept Coefficient
0.2-8 1.0066 -0.002 0.9892

Wamings and Precautions

1

2

o

10

For in vitro diagnostic use only. For laboratory professional

Follow all the rules in handling laboratory reagents and take
necessary safety precautions.

The concentration of total T3 in a given specimen
determined with different manufacturers can vary due to
differences in assay methods and reagent specificity. The
results reported by the laboratory to the physician must
include the identity of the T3 assay used. Values obtained
with  different assay methods cannot be used
interchangeably.

Do not use reagent kits beyond the expiration date.

Do not use reagents mixed from different reagent lots.
Always keep the reagent pack in the upright position to
ensure no microparticle has been lost prior to use.

Reagent pack opened for more than 56 days is not
recommended for use.

Reliability of assay results cannot be guaranteed if the
instructions in this package insert are not followed.

All the specimen and reaction wastes should be considered
potentially biohazard. The handling of specimens and
reaction wastes should be in accordance with the local
regulations and guidelines.

The Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) is available upon
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request.

11.  Please confirm the integrity of the package before use. Do
not use the reagents with damaged packages.

12.  If the reagents are opened unintentionally before use, they
shall be used as soon as possible.

13.  Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the
device shall be reported to the manufacturer and the local
competent authority.

14.  Instability or deterioration should be suspected if there are
visible signs of leakage, turbidity, precipitates or microbial
growth.

15. Do not freeze. The results can't be assured when the
reagents are stored at inappropriate condition.

16.  This kit contains components classified as follows in
accordance with the Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008:

Warming

H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.

H412 Harmful to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

Prevention:

P261 Avoid breathing dust/fume/gas/mist/vapours/spray.

P272 Contaminated work clothing should not be allowed out of the
workplace.

P280  Wear protective  gloves/protective  clothing/eye
protection/face protection.

P273 Avoid release to the environment.

Response;

P302 + P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with plenty of water.

P333 + P313 If skin irritation or rash occurs: Get medical
advice/attention.

P362 + P364 Take off contaminated clothing and wash it before
reuse.

Disposal:

P501 Dispose of i in d with local
regulation.
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Graphical Symbols

[1i] CE..
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" " : Consult
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" instructions N
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T3
061wwuit TpuitogTMPoHMH (XJTUA)

Wndpopmayus ans 3akasa

N2 no katanory Pasmep ynakoBku
105-004210-00 2x50 TecToB
105-004237-00 2x100 TecToB

TpeaycMOTpeHHOe UCTIoNb30BaHME
Ananuz HaT3 cepum CL  ABNseTcA XeMWIOMUHECLIEHTHBIM
WUMMyHOaHann3oMm (XJ/IMA) gns KONMUECTBEHHOTO OnpefeneHuns
obwero TpuitoaTUpoHuHa (T3) B  CbIBOPOTKE WM  Mnasme
Yenoseka.
MaMepeHns;, MonyyeHHble C  MOMOWLIO  3TOrO  HaBopa,
MCMONb3YIOTCA NPU  AMArHOCTUKE U JleYeHuu  3aGoneBaHni
WMATOBUAHOM XKenesbl.
Ceopka
3,5, TPUAOATUPOHUH (T3) — TUpeonaHbIiM FOPMOH €
MonekynspHoit Maccoit 651 fanbToH, nepuoA nonypacnaga B
CbIBOPOTKe KOTOpOro cocTaenser 1,5 cyTok.! OH npeAcTaenset
coB0/ 0ANA TUPOSNHOBBIX OCTATKOB, CUMHTESUPyeMblit ¥
BblfleNAemblil WUTOBMAHOI Xenesoi. Cuna ux GUoNornyeckoro
BO3feCTBIA KOHTponupyeTca ocblo
runoTanamyc-runous-MToBuaAHas  Xenesa.  unoTanamyc
BbICBOGOX/AaeT TUPEOTPONUH-PUIMBUHT-TOPMOH (TPT) B OTBET Ha
UMPKYZMPYIOWYIO  KOHUEHTPaumMio  CBOGOAHBIX  FOPMOHOB
WMTOBNAHON Xenesbl. TPT OkasblBaeT 3aMeTHOe BAMAHUME Ha
afieHorMnoa M MHULUMMPYET  BHYTPUKIETOUHbIA  Kackaf
COBbITUI, 4YTO NPUBOAUT K BbIPAGOTKE W BbICBOGOXAEHUIO
TupeoTponHoro ropmona (TTT). LieneBbiM opraHom ans yTTr
ABNAETCA WWMTOBUAHAA Xesesa, KOTopas CHHTE3upyeT W
ceKkpeTupyeT ropMoHbl T4 1 T3 B oTBeT Ha cTuMmynaumio uTTl.
Tonbko 0,2-0,4% oT obuero conepxanns T3 u T4 npucyTcTayeT B
pacTBOpe B HeCBA3aHHOM WK cBOGOAHON (hopMe, Tak Kak nouTn
Becb T3 u T4 cBs3biBaeTcsi C GeNKamMu CbIBOPOTKW, YTO He
No3BONSAET  CTUMYNMPOBATb  GUONIOTMYECKYIO  AKTUBHOCTD.
K

CEoGongM [ T rOPMOH
HUIO 1 oro pasHoBecus.?
TOanO 6oa [os] TI ropMoHa

CBA3LIBATLCA C PeLEnTopaMi U CTUMY/IMPOBATL OTBET LieneBbix
OpraHoB WM TkaHein.5® Jluwb manas uvacTb obwero T3 B
CbIBOPOTKE BbIPaGaTLIBAETCS HEMNOCPE/CTBEHHO LMTOBUAHOM
xeneson. OcTanbHas pakuus obwero T3 ofpasyetcs B
pesynbrate (hepMeEHTaTUBHOIO MOHOAeoanpoBansa T4 n T3 B
nepucdepuyeckux TKaHsX. 3a CueT BbIfENAEMON JHEPTMM ¢
HOCUTENS MPOMCXOMMT WX MepeMeleHne B SAPO KIETKM ¢
[DanbHeiLwas CBSA3b C BHYTPUSEPHBIM aKLEnTopom.*
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Bkntouyenne B naHenb CKPUHUHra LuHTOBM[ZlHDlji XKenesbl aHanusa
ansa - onpefeneHvus T3 B CbIBOPOTKE MOXET MNOMO4Yb B
[AVarHocTuke  3aboneBaHuii  LWMTOBMAHON  Xenesbl.  [pu
HEeKOTOpbIX Cepbe3HbIX " XPOHUYECKUX 3aboneBaHnsxX
WUTOBMAHOM  Xenesbl  KOHUEHTpauus  ceBoGogHoro T4
YBENUMYMBAETCA WIM YMEHbLUAeTCH NpyU BbICOKOM YpOBHe T v
HW3KOM ypoBHe T3.2 HopManbHas KoHLEeHTpauus csobogHoro T4
W MOBbILWEHHAs KOHUeHTpauus T3 Bbi3blBaAOT rmnepTupeos.’”
CHUXeHUe  KOHLeHTpauuu T3 0OycrnoBneHo  NepBUYHbBIM
runoTUpeos3oM WU  MNOBTOPHbIMK  CyYasiMK  TUNOTUPeOos3a,
BbI3BaHHbIMU HapylweHnem paﬁOTbl rynotanamyca wnu
runochbu3aa, Hanpumep TUPEOUANTOM XalMmoTo. 58

MpuHyun aHanusa

AHanua  Ha T3 cepum CL npepctaensieT coboit  aHanus
KOHKYPEHTHOro CBfisbiBaHuUs O1S onpeaeneHns ypoBHA oGu.A,ero
TPUAOATUPOHNHA.

Ha nepsom atane B KioBeTy peakuuu poGasnsetcs npoGa,
pacTBopuTesilb U KOHBbIOraT MOHOKNOHANbHbIX aHTUTEeN K T3 ¢
wenoyHoit  doccpatasoir. [ocne uHKyGauum pacTBopuTens
oTpenseT T3 0T CBA3bIBAIOLLMX €70 GeNKoB.

Ha BTOpomM aTane B KioBeTy peakuun poGaenstoTcs
MUKpOUaCTMLbI, NOKPbITbIE CTpenTaBnanHoM, [
6UOTUHUIMPOBaHHLIM T3. T3 B npoGe  KOHKypupyeT —¢C
6MOTMHUMPOBAHHBIM T3 3a CBA3bIBAHNE C KOHBIOTATOM aHTUTeN

K T3 c LLeNOYHOM ocdarasont. Komnnekcb!
GUOTUHUIMPOBAHHOTO T3 M aHTWTen  cBsbIBalOTCA  C
MUKpOYACTULIAMM, NOKPbITLIMYU CTPEnTaBUANHOM.

MuKpoUacTULbl 3aXBaTbIBAIOTCA MarHMTOM, B TO BpeMs Kak
OCTaslbHble HECBA3aHHbI BeleCTBa YAaNATCA NPOMbIBaHUEM.
Ha TpeTbeM aTane B KioBETy peakuuu [oGaBnsieTcsi pacTBop
cy6eTpata. OH KaTanuaupyeTcs KOHblOratom aHtuten k T3 ¢
wienoyHoi hocchaTason B
Ha MUKpovacTULax. PesynbTaT XeMuio MUHECLIEHTHOM peakuun
n3MepsieTCA B OTHOCUTENbHBIX CBETOBbIX eauHuuax (RLU) npu
MOMOLLM BCTPOEHHOTO B cUCTEMY hOTOYMHOXMUTENA. KonnyecTso
obuwero T3 B npobe 06paTHO MPOMOPLMUOHANBHO KONNYECTBY
OTHOCUTENbHBIX CBETOBbIX eanHuL (RLU), 06pa3oBaHHbIX B Xoae
peakuuu. KoHLeHTpaLuo oﬁmero T3 MOXHO onpepfevTb C
NOMOLLbIO Kanmﬁpoaoquom KPMBDM

PearenTb!

MapamarHuTHblE  MMKPOYacTMLpl,  MOKPbITble
CTpenTaBuaMHOM.

MwuHumanbHas KoHueHTpauws: 0,1 r/n
Bydbep HEPES : 50 Mmonb/n

KoHcepsaHTbl: 0,05% ProClin 300 n 0,09% asuga
HaTpusi

Ra
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KOHBIOraT MOHOK/IOHaNbHbIX aHTuTen Kk T3 ¢
wienoyHo droccarasoit.

MwuHuManbHas KoHUeHTpauma: 45 Mkr/n

Bydbep MES®): 50 Mmonb/n

KoHcepBaHTbl: 0,05% ProClin 300 un 0,09% asupa
HaTpusi

BUOTUHUNMPOBaHHBIA T3.
MuHumanbHas KoHueHTpauwms: 1,0 Mkr/n
Rc Bydep HEPES: 50 Mmons/n

KoHcepsaHTbl: 0,05% ProClin 300 un 0,09% asuga
HaTpus.

Rb

0-1-HadT K1cnoTta
(ANS).
MuHuManbHan KoHUeHTpauus: 1r/n

Rd Bydep HEPES: 50 Mmons/n
KoHcepsaHTbl: 0,05% ProClin 300 u 0,09% asuga
HaTpus.
a) HEPES —2-[4-(2-t# wn)-1 JoTaHcy
nbthoHoBas KACSIOTa
b) MES — mMopdonmHo-2-aTaHcynboHoBas KUCIoTa

XpaHeHue U CTabunbHOCTL

HeBCKpbITbIN HaGop peareHTOB Ans aHanusa Ha T3 (XJIMA)
ocTaeTcA CTabWbHBIM 10 YKa3aHHO AaTbl OKOHYaHMA CpoKa
rofiHOCTU NpW Temnepatype xpaHeHus 2-8 °C.

Ha6op peareHToB Ans aHanu3a Ha T3 (XJIMA) MOXET XpaHUTLCS B
annapate npu Temnepatype 2-8 °C 1 UCNONb30BaTLCA B TeYeHne
He Gonee 56 CyTOK Mocse OTKPbITUA.

MoaroToBka peareHToB

PeareHTbl B HaGope coGpaHbl B MHTaKTHYl0 —CUCTeMy,
KOMMOHEHTbI KOTOPOM He MOTYT GbITb OTAieNeHb! APy OT Apyra.

Hi pI , He B nocTaBKu
NMMYHOXeMUNIOMUHECLIEHTHbI aHanusartop cepumn CL
KomnaHuu Mindray

N2 no «katanory 105-004279-00: KanuGpatopbl obuwero T3,
1x2,0 Mn gns kaxgoro kanuGpatopa CO, C1 u C2.

N2 no «katanory 105-007383-00: MynbTUKOHTPOMb hyHKLUMM
wMTOBMAHO Xenesbl (L), 1x5,0 m.

N2 no «katanory 105-007384-00: MynbTUKOHTPOMb OyHKLUMM
wuToBMAHOM xenesbl (H), 1x5,0 mn.

N2 no «karanory 105-007379-00: MynbTUKOHTPONb OyHKLMM
WMTOBMAHO Xenesbl (L), 3x5,0 M.
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N2 no «katanory 105-007380-00: MynbTUKOHTPONb DyHKLWN

wuTOBMAHOM xXenesbl (H), 3x5,0 mn.

N2 no «katanory 105-007371-00: MynbTUKOHTPONb  DyHKLWN

wMUTOBMAHOM Xenesbl (L), 6x5,0 m.

N2 no «katanory 105-007372-00: MynbTUKOHTPONb DyHKLWN

wuToBMAHOM xenesbl (H), 6x5,0 mn.

N2 no «katanory 105-007375-00: MynbTUKOHTPONb DyHKLWN

wuToBMAHOM Xenesbl (L), 12x5,0 M.

N2 no «katanory 105-007376-00: MynbTUKOHTPONb chyHKUMM

wuToBMAHOM Xenessl (H), 12x5,0 M.

N2 no katanory 105-004552-00: npombiBouHbIN Gycbep, 1x10 n.

N2 no kaTanory 105-009044-00: pacTBop cy6GeTpata, 4 x 75 Mn

N2 no katanory 105-004274-00: pacteop cy6eTpata, 4 x 115 mn.

PeakUMoHHas KioBeTa

Wcnonbsyemas annapatypa

VIMMYHOXEMUIOMUHECLIEHTHBIN aHanusatop cepumn CL

Komnanuu Mindray

BssATne n nogroToeka o6pasiyos

Tunb! 06pa3yos

+ [nA  [aHHOrO  MeToa PeKOMeHAYeTCA  WCMonb3oBaTh
06pasubl  YefloBeYeCKO! CbIBOPOTKM WM Mnasmbl  C
renapyH-HaTpUeM Wil IMTHiA-renapuHoMm.

+ Mpo6upku ans cGopa KPoBK PasHbIX MPOU3BOAUTENEN MOrYT
copiepxaTb j0GaBKM, KOTOPble MOTYT B HEKOTOPbIX Cyyasx
NOBAMATL Ha pesynbTaThl aHanuaa. Komnauusa Mindray
npoTecTMpoBana He BCe [OCTYNHble Ha PbiHKe MPOGMPKY.
Kaxpas ~naGopaTopus [ONXHA ONpefenuTb  CTeneHb
COOTBETCTBUS  HOPMATUBHBIM  TPEGOBAHMAM  Pa3NUHbIX
npo6upok Ans c6opa npo6 KpoBM W NpUCNOCOGNEHUA Ans
OTAeNeHNs CbIBOPOTKM/MNAa3Mbl. [laHHble W3fenus MoryT
OT/MYATLCS B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT NPOM3BOANTENS U KOHKPETHOM
napTum.

+ Tpn o6pabGoTke Npob B nepBUUHbIX NpoGupkax (cucrtema
oTGopa npo6) coGMofanNTe WHCTPYKUMW  U3rOTOBUTENSs
NpoGUPOK.

Tpe6oBaHus K o6pasyy

*  He ucrnonbayitre:

- TepMONHAKTMBUPOBaHHbIE 0GPasLibl;
= CUNIBHO reMONN3MPOBaHHbIe 0GPasLbI;
- 06pasubl C SIBHBIM MUKPOGHBIM 3arpsiaHeHeM.
+  [nsi nonyyeHmsi TOUHBIX Pe3yNbTaToB 0GPasLibl CbIBOPOTKY 1
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nnasmbl He [OMXKHbI cofepxaTb (PUGPUH, IPUTPOLUTBI U
ApyrMe B3BelleHHble YacTWlbl.  O6pasilbl CbIBOPOTKU Y
nauvneHToB, nonyvarowmx AHTUKOAarynaHTHyH nwnmn
TpoMBONUTUYECKYO Tepanuio, MOryT coaepxaTb UGpuH
13-3a HenosHoro oﬁpaaoaawﬂ CryCTKOB.

MoparoToBka K aHanM3y

. I'Ipw UeHTpUdyrMpoBaHUM  cneflyilTe  peKoMeHAaLusaM

ena r Aans B3ATUA KpoB#u.
Oﬁpaaqbl LeHTPUdyrMpyIOT [0 3aBeplieHns 06pa3oBaHMst
cryctka. Y6eauTtech, UTO nepef aHanusom Gbinu yfaneHbl
0CTaTOYHBI (HUBPUH 1 BHY TPUKIIETOYHOE BELLECTBO.

. ﬂﬂﬂ AOCTUXEHUS ONTUManbHOro pesynbTaTta NpoBepbTe BCE
OﬁpGSL[bI Ha npeagMeT Hanu4yus ny3blIpbKOB. I’]epe,q aHanusom
yAanuTe ny3bipbky C MOMOLLLIO NUNETKK. Mocne pasmMoposku
06pasubl [OMKHbI BbiTb TUiaTeNbHO MepemMeluaHbl. [lepep
MCMONb30BaHMEM  Pa3MOPOXeHHble  OBpasibl  crefyet
LeHTpucbyrpoBath.

+ Ecnu  nocne  ueHTpudpyrupoBanus  npoGa  MokpoeTcs
SMMMAHBIM CNOeM, Nepej HauarnoM aHanusa ee cnefyet
NepeHecTH B YNCTYIO MPOGUPKY 1 LieHTpuchyrupoBaT eule pas.
He nepeHocuTe NUNMAHbIA Cnow. [leACTBYTE OCTOPOXHO,
4TOGbI He LONYCTUTL NEPEKPECTHOTO 3arPASHEHNS.

Xpaueuue o6pasos
AHanus fomkeH GbITb NPOBEfieH CBOEBPEMEHHO Mocsie B3ATHUA
npo6. Ecu aHanus He MoXeT GbiTb MpoBedeH B TeueHue
8 YacoB, NOMECTUTE NPOGbI B XONIOAWILHUK 1A XPaHEHMS NPy
Temneparype 2-8 °C. Ecnu aHanu3 He nposefieH B TeyeHue
72y4acoB, npobGbl  AOMKHbI GbiTb  3aMOPOXeHbI  Mpy
Temnepatype -20 °C unn Huxe. OGpasLibl MOXHO XpaHUTb Npu
Temnepatype -20 °C B TeueHue He Gonee 1 MecsaLa.

+ O6pasubl MOryT ObiTb 3aMOPOXeHbl W PasMOPOXEHbI
He Gonee 5 pas

Mpoueaypa aHanusa

Jlnﬁ KayeCcTBEHHOro BbINOMIHEHWUA aHanus3a nonb3oBaTenb

AOonKeH BHUMaTENbHO 03HaKoOMUTbLCA c pykosoACcTBOM

Nnonb3oBaTeNs CUCTEMbI, a TaKXe C MHCTPYKUUAMKU nonb3osaTens,

WHCTpYKUMsaMU NO  NOAroTOBKE WU XpaHeHWuo oépasuoE,

VHCTPYKUUAMU N0 TeXHUKe 6esonacHocTU 1 oécny»(msaumo

yCTpOﬁCTBﬁ. Takxe HEOSXOAMMD NpUroToBUTbL BCE MaTepuasnbl

ANA NpoBefleHnn aHanusa.

Mepep nepBoit 3arpy3Koi B annapar HaGopa peareHToB TecTa Ha

T3 (XJIMA) HeBCKpbITbI (hNakoH C peareHTOM cnepyet

OCTOPOXHO nepeBepHyTb He MeHee 30 pa3 ana

pecycrie UL, cenm  npu

TPaHCrnopTUpoBKe Wn XpaHeHMM OCMOTPMTE HWKHIOK YacTb
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bnakoHa, 4TOGbI ybeauTbes, yTo MUKpOYacTULbI
pecycneHanpoBaHsl. ECIM MUKPOUACTMLLI OCTAKOTCS Ha CTeHKax
cnakoHa, cneflyeT NpofoMXMTL NepeBopaunBaTh (hnakoH Ao

MNOSHOro p p Wy, He ca
MCnonb3oBaTh (hNakoH ¢ peareHToM B KOTOPOM MUKpOuacTLb!
He pecycrieH | Tecb B OTAEN
oBcnyxmBaHus KIMEHTOB KOMNaHum Mindray. He

nepeBOpauMBaiiTe OTKPbITble (hNAaKOHbI C peareHTamu.
[ina npoBepeHusi aToro aHanuaa TpeGyetcs 20 Mkn oGpa3ua Ha
OfWH TecT. )]'aHHbIIZ o6bem He BKtOYaeT MepTBOE NpoCTPaHCTBO
eMKOCTM C 06pa3LoM. [lns NpoBeieHns JONONHUTENbHbIX TECTOB
C 3TUM e o6pasuom TpeGyeTcs [OMNONHUTENbHbIA 0GbeM.
OnepaTtopy peKOMeHAyeTCs O03HaKOMUTbCS C PYKOBOACTBOM
nonb3oBaTens CUCTEMbl U 0COGLIMU TpesoBaHHRMM K aHanmsy
[Ns onpefeneHns MUHUManbHoro o6bema oGpastia.
Kanu6Gpoeka
Tect Ha T3 cepum CL (XJIMA) 6bin  CTaHAapTU30BaH
OTHOCWUTENbHO 3TaNOHHOMN ]
CneKTPoMeTpHeli C N30TOMHbIM passefieHem.
KoHkpeTHast WHd i Kpueomn
HaBopa peareHTOB [ns aHanu3a Ha T3 (XJIMA) xpaHutcs B
NIBYMEPHOM  WTPUXKOAE Ha ynakoBke —peakTuBa. OHa
vcronb3yeTca BMecTe C KanuGpaTopamu Ans  KanuGpoBku
KOHKPETHOI NapTuu pearenTos. Mpu BbINOSHEHMN KanuGpoBKy
CHauana OTCKAaHUpy#hTe WTPUXKOA C [AaHHbIMUA  OCHOBHOM
KanuBpoBOYHOI KPWBOWA, a 3aTeM MCNonbayiTe KanubpaTopbl
Tpex ypoBHe#t. Mepes MpoBefjeHMeM KaxfAoro aHanMsa Ha T3
TpeGyeTcA nonyuyeHue AOCTOBEPHBIX AAHHBIX KanuGpOBOYHOW
KpUBOIA. MOBTOPHYIO KanMGPOBKY PeKOMeHAYeTCs MpoBOAUTHL
Kaxpable 4 HefenM uam nNpu UCNoNb3oBaHWUKU HoBOM naptium
peareHToB WK B Cnyyae, eCcnu KOHTPONb KayecTBa Haxogutcs
BHe YKa3aHHOro [uanasoHa. Bonee noApoGHbIA NopAROK
CM. B! ACTBE ens.
KoHTponb KauecTBa
KOHTPOHB KavecTBa npu nposegeHun aTnx TecToB
pekomeHayeTcs NpoBOAUTL Kaxable 24 yaca unu nocne KE)K,QOFI
KaﬂVleOBKVI. HEPMD‘]M"IHDCTb KOHTpONA KayecTBa cnepgyer
apjanTuposatb K uHAMBUAYATbHbIM TPEBDBEHMHM Ka)K,ClOﬁ
na6opaTtopuu. [1ns AByXypPOBHEBOr0 KOHTPO/S KayecTBa faHHOro
aHanusa peKOMEHAYITCA  MynbTUKOHTponb  Mindray  pgns
onpegenexus DyHKUMM WMTOBUAHON xenesbl (L) n
MynbTUKOHTPONb ~ Mindray — ans  onpegenenuss  tbyHKUMM
wuToBMAHOM Xenesbl (H). Kpome TOro, MOXHO MCronb3oBaTb
[PYroi NoAX0AsALLNA KOHTPONbHbIA MaTepuan.
PeSyﬂbTaTbl KOHTpONA KayecTBa [OO/MKHbl HaxoguTbCA B
A0NyCTUMbIX npefenax. Ecnn nokasartenu KOHTpONA KayecTtBa

Pycckuii-2 6/15 2023-12



m|ndray c €ﬂ|13

BbIXOAAT 3a npefenbl yKasaHHOro AuanasoHa, pesynbTaTbl
COOTBETCTBYHOLWUX TECTOB CYMTalOTCA HeﬂeﬁCTEMTeﬂhHhIMM n
aHanus OGpGSL(OB HeOGXO,ClMMO NOBTOPUTD. Takxe gonxHa ObITb
npoBefeHa NoBTOpHast Kanuﬁpoaka I’]poBephTe TecT-cucTemy B
COOTBETCTBUMN .
Ecnu nokasatenu KOHTpons KBHECTBB CHOEB BbIXOOAT 3a
npefilenbl  yKasaHHOTO JuanasoHa, obpaTuTecb B OTAen
KIMEHTOB Mindray.

Bbiuncnenune pesynbraToB

AHaﬂMSaTOp aBTOMaTUYeCKU BblYUCNSET KOHUEHTpauuto aHanuta
B KaXfom ofpasiie Mo OCHOBHOW KanMGPOBOYHOI KPUBOM,
CYMTAHHOM CO WITPUXKOAQ, U C MCNONb30BaHNEM pe3ynbTaTtoB
n3MepeHus OTHOCUTENbHbIX CBETOBbIX eanHuy ans
KanuGpaTopos Tpex ypoBHei c onpefeneHHbIMU
KOHUeHTpayusMu aHanura. peayﬂbTaTbl OTospa)KaKJTCR B HI/Mn
WM HMONb/N (Ha BbIGOP).

KoadbduumeHTbl npeobpazoBaHus: HI/Mn X 1,536 = HMonb/N

HMoNb/N x 0,651 = Hr/mMn

PasBegieHne

MpoBbl ¢ KOHUeHTpauuel T3 Bbilue BepXHEro npegena MoXHo
pasBecTu c nomolybto pasGasutens npod KOMNaHHN Mlndray
Pexol ny - 12

BPYUHYIO WM aBTOMATUYeCKW B aHaM3aTope). KouueHTpaum
pasbaBnedHoro  obpasya  foiXHa  cocTaenATb  Gonee
2 Hr/Mn (>2Hr/mn).  Tlocne  pasBefleHusi  BPYYHYIO  HYXHO
YMHOXUTb pesynbTaT Ha koabhuuMeHT passefeHus. [pu
MCMONb30BaHMN  (DYHKUMM aBTOMATUUECKOrO pasBefieHns B
aHanusaTope pesynbTaT OyAeT aBTOMATWUYeCKU —YMHOXEH
cuCTeMOl  Ha  KO3(PULUMEHT pa3BefieHUA npu  pacyeTte
KOHLiEHTpauu1m NpoBbl.

OxunpaaeMble 3HaYeHns

[lnanasoH HopManbHbIX 3HaueHuit oT 0,58 Hr/Mn Ao 1,62 Hr/mn
(UeHTpanbHbIA JOBEPUTENbHDBIN HTEPBaN — 95%) Gbin NoONyYeH B
pesynbTaTe aHanusa ob6pasuoB CbIBOPOTKM 530 He GepemMeHHbIX
NauueHToK; AaHHble NauueHTKU CooTBeTCTBOBaNn TpeéOEaHMHM
MeToauK aHanusa Ha TTT u cBoBogHbIn T4 komnaHu MINDRAY.

Huxe r TaTUBHble T3 Bo Bpems
0BbIYHOTO MPOTeKaHUs GepeMeHHOCTH.

Cpok 6epemeHHOCTH Yucno Ll,euﬁ)::::;;: 95%
MepBbiit TpUMecTp 156 0,71-1,60 Hr/mn
BTopoit TpumecTp 160 0,85-1,95 Hr/mn
TpeTtuit TpumecTp 154 0,72-1,85 Hr/mn
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HacTosiTensHo ~ peKoMeHfyeTcs  Onpefiensite  [ManasoH
HOPMafbHbIX  3HAYEHWI  WHOMBUMOYaNnbHO AN KaX[ow
naGopaTtopuu, yuuTbIBasi reorpad

pacoBble, MoNoBbIE U BO3PACTHbIE (HaKTOPbI, aHAMHES U PEXUM
NUTaHKS NAUMEHTOB, a TakXe BO3/IeNCTBIE OKPYXalolLei Cpefbl.
OrpaHnyeHusi MeTofa

BepxHuit Npefilen Ans AaHHOrO aHanusa cocTaenseT 8,0 Hr/mn.
O6pasel, ¢ KoHLeHTpaLvelt obliero T3 HUXe BepxHero npepena
onpefiensieTc KonMuecTBeHHo, a obpasel C KOHLeHTpauuei
Bbllle BepxHero npepaena onpefenserca kak >8,0 Hr/mn wn
NpOXOAUT MOBTOPHbI aHanM3 C pasBefieHheM C MOMOLLLbIO
pas6asuTens npo6 komnaxuu Mindray.

3HaueHa KoHUeHTpauum obwero T3 B 06pasLie, onpeseneHHble ¢
MOMOLLBI0  METOAMK Pa3fiUyHbIX MPOM3BOAUTENEN, MOTyT He
COBMafaTh BCNEACTBUE PA3NUuUMii METOAUK, KanuGpoBKN U
cneunduUHOCTU peareHToB. PesynbTaTbl W3MepeHUit AOMKHbI
COMOCTaBAATLCA C APYrAMM JaHHBIMU, TaKUMU Kak CUMNTOMBbI,
pesynbTaTbl APYTUX UCCNEfl0BaHNM, aHAMHe3 U T. M.

Tpy nccne0BaHy 06PasLios, BIATLIX Y UL C runepvniaemmei
WM KenTyXoM, a TakKe reMONN3MPOBaHHLIX 06pasyos wunm
06pasuoB C BbICOKUAM COAiepXaHMeM obLuero Genka pesynbTaTb!
aHanM3a MOryT GbiTb HEBEPHbIMM.

TeTepochunbHble aHTUTeNa B NPoGax MOryT B3aUMOAeNCTBOBATL
C  WUMMyHOrnoOGYynMHOM B  HaGope, BAMAS Ha pesynbTaTbl
MMMyHoaHan3a.® [laHHble aHTUTeNa MOryT oGpasoBbIBaThCA Y
NaUMEHTOB, MMEIOLMX MOCTORHHBIA KOHTAKT C XMBOTHBIMU WK
NPOXOAMBLIMX NleyeHne MMMYHOTSIOBYIMHaMMU UK chparMeHTamMm
VIMMYHOII0GY/IMHOB, YTO NPUBEAET K MOJyUYeHUIO HeJOCTOBEPHBIX
pesynbTaTos. MpuMep: oGpasuibl, B3ATbIE Y NaUNEHTOB, KOTOPble
nofyyanu npenapaTbl Ha OCHOBE MbILMHbBIX MOHOK/IOHAMbHBIX
aHTUTen, Moryt pXaTh aHTI

aHTuTena (HAMA). [pu aHanuse Takux oBpasuoB ¢
MCMONb30BaHNeM TECTOB Ha ocuoae MBILWMHBIX MOHOK/OHaNIbHbBIX
aHTUTen XKHO UM NIOXHO
CHUKEHHbIX peayanaToB o1 Ha60p peareHToB AN aHanusa Ha
T3 (XJIMA) komnaHuu Mindray COAEPXWT  KOMMOHEHTbI,
npefoTBpawalowe  MHTEpdEPEHLMIO,  KOTOpblE  MOryT
3(PHEKTUBHO CHIXATb BIUSHUE aHTUMBILWWHBIX aHTUTeN (HAMA)
B NPoGax, 0IHAKO B HEKOTOPBIX CAyyasX UHTEP(EPEHLMA MOXET
COXpaHATbCA. [l MOCTAHOBKM  fAMarHosa  HeoGXoaumbl
pesynbTaThl MeJMUMHCKMX OBCnefoBaHMii, ucTopusi Gonesu
nauveHTa UM Apyrve KIMHUYECKM 3HaUNMbIe CBEfIeHNS.
Bpeakux cnyuasx MHTEPEPEHUMs MOXET BO3HMKATb M3-3a
UPe3BbIYAMHO  BLICOKMX  TUTPOB  aHTUTEN K aHTUTeNam,
CreumMduiHbIM K aHaNuTy, WK K CTPenTaBuamHy.

PaGoume xapaKTepucTuKm
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HyXHMe Npefientl n3mepeHms

Mpenen xonocToit npo6bl, nMpegen oB6HapyxeHusa W npegen
KOJIMYECTBEHHOTO OnpefesneHus

Mpenen xonocToi Npo6bl = 0,1 Hr/mn

Mpenen o6Hapyxenus = 0,2 Hr/mMn

Mpenen KonuuecTBeHHOro onpeaenenus = 0,36 Hr/mMn

Mpegen xonocToit NpoGbl, Mpesen oGHapyXeHus v npepen
KOJINYECTBEHHOTO B
cooTBeTCTBUM ¢ TpeGoBaHWUAMM npoTokona EP17-A2 UHcTutyTa
KNUHUYECKUX 1 NabopaTopHbIX UccneaoBaHmit (CLSI).

Mpepenom xonoctoit NpoGbl siBnsieTcd 95-W NPOLEHTUNb NpU
n3mepeHun npoB, He cofepxalyux aHanuTa, He MeHee 60 pas B
HECKONIbKUX He3aBUCUMbIX cepusix. lpefen XonocToit npoGbl
COOTBETCTBYET YPOBHIO KOHLEHTPALN, HUXE KOTOPOro npoGbl,
He co, aHanuTa, P TCA C BEPOATHOCTbIO
95%.

Mpeaen obHapyxeHus onpefenseTcsi Ha OCHOBe npedena
XONOCTOM MPOGbI M CTAaHAAPTHOrO OTKOHEHUs AnA Nnpob ¢
HWU3KOW KOHLeHTpauueli. Mpesen oGHapyXeHUs COOTBETCTBYeT
HauGonee HU3KOWM KOHLEHTPAUMM aHanuTa, noAAalowencs
OBHapyXeHMIO (3HaueHWe Bbllue Npedena XonocTod NMpobbl ¢
BEPOATHOCTHIO 95%).

Mpefien  KOMUECTBEHHOrO  OMpefeNeHMs  COOTBETCTBYET
HanBonee HU3KOM KOHLieHTpaLMen aHanuTa, KOTopas MOXeT GbiTb
namepeHa ans n ¢ KB,

WNK paBHbIM 20%.

[Auana3oH n3mepeHuit

Ot 0,2 o 8,0 Hr/mn (onp: TCA Np n
BEPXHAM T ] i KpuBOM).
3HaueHMs HUKe npefena oGHapyXeHUsl ONpefensioTcs Kak <
0,2 Hr/mn. 3HaueHus Bblle AvanasoHa n3mepeHns
onpegenatoTcs Kak >8 Hr/Mn (MM go 16,0 HI/MA Ans npo 6,
pasBefleHHbIX 2 pasa).

AHanuTMuecKan crieynuuHoCTb

FeMOrno6uH B KOHUeHTpauuu o 500 Mr/gn, GuanpybuH B
KOHUeHTpauuu 4o 10 Mr/an, TPUrMUEpUabI B KOHUEHTPAUMN 10
1800 mMr/pnn, obumin  Genok B KOHUeHTpauuu go 10 r/gn,
peBMaToMAHbIA hakTop B KOHLEHTpaumuu ao 200 ME/mn, a Takxe
AHTUHYKIIEapHBIE aHTUTENa He BIMSIIOT Ha PesyNbTaTbl aHannsa
Ha T3 cepun CL. KpuTepwii: BoccTaHoBneHue B npeaenax +10% o1
HaYasbHOTO 3HAYeHNs.

AHanusbl in vitro NpoBOAMIMCH C NPUMEHEHNeM 24 WMPOKO
1cnonbayembix (hapMaLeBTUYECKIX NpenapaTos. [laHHble
npenapatbl He BVSIKOT Ha PeaynbTaTbl aHanM3a.
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Mpy HANMYNM JaHHBIX BELLECTB B YKA3aHHOM HIKeE KOHLEHTPaLmn
vHTepepeHLus He HaBNKo Janack. KpuTepuin: BoCCTaHOBNEHNE B

npepnenax +10% OT HauanbHOro 3HaYeHMs.

He pekomeHyeTcsi B3siTMe NPOG y NaLMEHTOB, MPUHAMAIOWNX
BbICOKME [103bl GMOTMHA B KaueCTBe NUWeBOI AoBasku. Mo
BO3MOXHOCTU OTUM MaLMEeHTaM crefyeT MPeKpaTuTh npuem
61OTMHa Nepef B3ATMEM NPOGbI, YTOGbI CBECTM K MUHUMYMY PUCK

nHTepcepeHumm.

BewecTBo KoHuenTpauyus
deHnnByTasoH 1000 Hr/mn
MeTumason 1,00 mr/an
BrotnH 20 Hr/mn
Canuuunat Hatpus 1000 Hr/mn
6-N-nponun-2-Tuoypayun 1000 Hr/mn

Mpu po6aenenun B kanubpatop CO Ans aHanu3a Ha obwwin T3
KomnaHuu Mindray aHanoros T3 B KOHLEHTpaLK onpeaeneHHbIX
YPOBHEW, yKasaHHbIX B Tabnuue HWUXe, MepPeKpPecTHon
PeaKTMBHOCTM He oTMevanioch. Kputepuit: [epekpectHas
peakTUBHOCTb He Gonee 3% (TeTPaloAOTUPOYKCYCHAR KUCTOTa:

nepeKpecTHas peakTUBHOCTb He Gonee 5%). PesynbTaThl
npuBe/ieHb! B TabnuLe HuKe*.
KoHueHTpauus
P PeKp
Bewecrso vpylousero PpeaKTUBHOCTb
BewecTea
3,5-L-Anit0JOTUPOHNH 100 Hr/mn 1,59%
PeBepcuBHbIit T3 500 Hr/mn 0,01%
TeTpaitoloTUPOYKCyCHas 25 ur/mn 0.33%
Kucnora N
L-TUPOKCUH 100 Hr/mn -0,01%
MoHO0ATUPO3UH 1000 Hr/mn 0,01%
[Luitofo-L-TposuH 1000 Hr/mn 0,01%

*PenpeseHTaTuBHbIE AaHHble; Pe3yNbTaTbl, M0y YeHHble B
PpasHbIx nabopaTopusix, MOryT OTAMYATHCS.
TouHocTb

Ons noaTBepkfeHMs  TOMHOCTM  [aHHOTO  aHanusa
MCMIONb30BANOCH [BA KOHTPONS TOUHOCTH C OTC/IEXMBAEMOCTbIO
M 3afaHHbIMM  3HaueHWsiMA. PesynbTaThl NOKAs3bIBaloOT, 4TO
OTHOCUTENIbHOE OTKITOHeHMe Bbiio B npefenax 10%. PesynbTrarbl
NpefCTaBieHbl B CriefylolLer Tabnuuex.
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WUamepenHoe 3apaHHoe
Mpo6a 3HaueHue T3 3HaveHue T3 27::::;:::::
(Hr/mn) Hr/mn,
YpoBeHb 1 1,65 1,64 0,66%
YposeHb 2 3,73 3,59 3,86%

*PenpeseHTaTUBHbIE [JaHHbIe; Pe3ysbTaTb), MOJyYeHHbIe B
PpasHbIx n1abopaTopusX, MOryT OTAMYATACS.

MpeuusuoHHoCTL

MpeunsnoHHOCTL onpefiensnach B COOTBETCTBUM C NPOTOKONOM
EP5-A2 WHCTUTYTa KAMHUYECKUX U NnaBopaTOpHbIX CTaHAApTOB
(CLSI) 2. 1ByxypoBHeBbIit KOHTPO/b KayecTBa TeCTUpPOBAnCs B
[IBYX HE3aBUCUMBIX MUCMbITaHUAX B TedyeHne 20 AHedt C
MCMONb30BaHMEM  OfJHOW CEpUM  peareHToB U efjtHoN
KanuGpoBOYHOM KPUBOA. "

cnefnytouleit Tabnmuer.
B npepenax
Cpepnee | B npegenax P
Mpo6a | sHavenme |koachcpuumen HTa
T3 (ur/mn) | 1 gapuauun ov Bapuauum
ycTpoiicTea
1 2,05 1.26% 1,63% 2,16%
2 4,18 1,66% 1,20% 2,64%

*PerpeseHTaTuBHbIe AaHHbIE; Pe3yNibTaTbl, 0y yeHHble B
PpasHbIX N1abopaTopUAX, MOryT OTAMYATHCS.

JuneiHocTb

Mpo6a c BbICOKOA KOHUeHTpaumel T3 (npumepHo 8,0 Hr/mn)
cMeLumBanack ¢ nNpoBoit ¢ HU3KOM KOHLEHTpaumen (<0,2 Hr/mn) B
p T B cepun . KoHueHTpauus
obwero T3 B KaxAoM pasBefeHud onpefensnacb
ncnonb3oBaHMeM aHanusa Ha T3 cepun CL komnanum Mindray.
JinHenHocTb Gbina ans o1 0,2
o 8,0 Hr/Mn; KoadhdnumMeHT Koppensauun r coctasun =0,990.
aHHbl€ JIMHEAHOCTY M| mBefeHbl Taﬁnmue HUXe*.

KoHueHTpaums (Hr/mn) 1 2 3 4 5 6
PacyeTHbI T3 0,00(1,79 (359538717896
WamepeHHbin T3 0,00 (1,83 (3,46 | 4,93 6,66 | 8,96

*PernpeseHTaTuBHbIE laHHbIe; Pe3yNbTaTbl, M0JlyYeHHble B
PpasHbIx NabopaTopusiX, MOryT OT/MYATHCS.

CpaBHeHne MeTO0B
Ananus Ha T3 cepun CL komnaHum Mindray cpaBHuBancs ¢
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VMEIOWMMCS  Ha  PbIHKE  [MAarHOCTMYeCKUM  HaBopom B

c okono
304 o6pasuoB. CraTuCTUYeckue [laHHble, MOJlyYeHHble C
NOMOLBIO MOCTPORHUS! JIMHEMHBIX PErpecciit, NpeAcTaBneHbl B
cnegytouien Tabnuue.

Aunanason
KOHUeHTpauuu | Yron

Mepecevenue c | KoacbchuymeHt

ocblo Koppensiumm
0,2-8 1,0066 -0,002 0,9892

Mpegoct W Mepbl npep

1 VcnonbayeTcs TONbKO A1 AMArHOCTUKM in vitro. [ns
T HanbHOro B patop

2 CobniopaitTe BCe npaBuna paﬁom cnaﬁopaToprlMM
peareHTaMu ¥ NpeAnpuHUMaiiTe HeoBXOAUMbIe Mepbl
NPeAoCTOPOXHOCTH.

3. 3HauyeHWsi KOHUeHTpauuu obwero T3 B ofpa3sue,

onpefieneHHble  C  MOMOLLbO  TEeCToBbIX  HaBopoB
Pa3NUuHBIX  MPOM3BOAMTENEN, MOTYT He COBNajaTb
BCMEACTBAE  Pa3fuMiA  METOAMK W CrieldnyHOCTH
peareHToB. PeaynbTaTbl, OTMpaBrsieMble naGopaTopueit
Bpavy, JONKHLI COAEPXATh MEHTU(UKALMOHHDIE AlaHHbIE
mcnonbayemoro Habopa gns aHanu3a Ha T3. 3HaueHus,

C MOMOLLbIO P MeTO0B aHanu3a,
HeNb3#1 MCTIONL30BATS B3ANMO3AMEHAEMO.

4 He ucronbayiiTe HaGOPb! PEareHToB Mo UCTEYEHUU CPOKa
VX FOHOCTH.

5 He ucrionb3yiiTe BMeCTe peareHTbl U3 pasHbIX NapTHii.

6. Bcerpia fiepXuTe ynakoBky C peareHTamu B BepTUKaNbHOM

MOMNOXEHUY, YTOBbI NPeAoTBPaTUTL NOTEPIO MUKPOYACTHL
[0 MCNONb30BaHMA.

7. He pekomeHayeTcs MCnonb3oBaThb ynakoBKY peareHToB,
BCKpbITYtO Gonee 56 fHeit Hasag.

8 He rapaHTupyeTcs  TOWHOCTb  pesynbTaToB  npw
HECOB/101eHNN MHCTPYKLMM MO MCTIONb30BaHMIO.

9. Bce ofpasubl 1 0TX0Abl N1aGOPaTOPHON [AUArHOCTUKM

ABMAIOTCA  MOTEHUMANBHO  GUONOMMYECKU  OMacHbiMM
BewlecTBaMu.  XpaHeHue  06pasuoB M OTXO0B
NaGopaTopHOM  [MArHOCTWKM  OCyLIECTBASETCH B
cooTeeTCTBAM  C T
aKTaMU 1 MHCTPYKUNSIMA.

10. MacnopT 6esonacHoi akcrulyatauumn marepuanos (MSDS)
NpefoCTaBNseTCs No 3anpocy.

n Y6eautecb B LeNoCTHOCTH ynaKoBKu nepep
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vcnonb3oBaHMeM.  He Mcrionb3yilTe  peareHTbl,  ecnu
ynakoBKa noBpexjeHa.

12. B cnyuae HenpeJHaMEPEHHOrO BCKPbITUS peareHTa 1o
MCMONb30BaHNS  HEOBXOAMMO MCrONb30BaTh €ro  Kak
MOXHO CKopee.

13. O mno6oM cepbe3HOM MPOUCLIECTBUM, CBSI3aHHOM C
v3fenvem, cneflyeT  COOGWMTL  NPOM3BOAMTENIO ¥
MECTHOMY KOMMETEHTHOMY OpraHy.

14.  Hanuuve BUAMMBIX NPU3HAKOB YTEUKM, NOMYTHEHS,
obpasosaHus Ocajka MM pocTa MMKpOGOB MOXeT
CBMfIETENbCTBOBATL O HapylleHUN CTabWNbHOCTM WK
PasnoxeHuu.

15. He 3amopaxuBaiite. PesynbTaTbl aHanM3a  MoryT
0Ka3aTbCs HeJOCTOBEPHBIMM, €CIIN PeareHTbl XPaHNIUCh B
Hef0mMyCTUMBIX yCIIOBMSIX.

16. JaHHblit KOMMIeKT cofilepXuT KOMMOHEHTbI,
KnaccuduumMpoBaHHble  cnefylowmvM  ofpasom B
cooTBeTcTBUM C Pernamentom (EC) N2 1272/2008:

OcTopoxHo!
H317 MoxeT BbI3blBaTh KOXHYIO aiiepryeckyto peakLmio.

H412 BpegHo Ans BOAHbIX OPraHW3MOB C [0NITOCPOYHBLIMU
nocneacTBUAMU.

Mepbi NpefoCTOPOXXHOCTH:

P261 W3Berante BAbIXaHUsA
nblAn/ abiMa/rasa/TymaHa/napos/asposons.

P272 3anpelaeTcs BbIHOCUTb 3arpsisHEHHY0 paGouyto ofexay
3a npefiensl paGoyero MecTa.

P280 Vcnonbayiite 3amTHbIE nepyaTKu/3alnTHY0
OAeXfy/cpeAcTBa 3alWMThl [as/CpPeAcTBa 3almThl Mua.

P273 U3GeraiiTe nonagaHus B OKPYXaroLLyo cpeay.

OTBeTHble Mepbl;

P302 + P352 MPWU MONAJAHUM HA KOXY: CmoitTe Gonblumm
KONINYeCTBOM BOJAbI.

P333 + P313 lpu nosBneHnn pasfpaxeHnsi KOXW WM Cbinu:
oBpaTuTech K Bpavy.

P362 + P364 CHuMaiiTe 3arpssHeHHYl0 ofilexay W cTupaiTe ee
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nepefi NOBTOPHBIM UCTIO/b30BaHNEM.
Ytunusauus:

P507 YTunuaupyiite coflepXMMO€/KOHTEeHep B COOTBETCTBUN C
MECTHbIMU HOPMATUBHBIMY TPEGOBAHUAMM.

pacpuyeckue cumeonbi
] []i] CE..

MepuupHckoe  YNIONHOMOYeHHBIi
YCTPOCTBO ANst  NpeAcTasuTen  CM. UHCTPyKuuu  EBponeiickoe
AMarHocTMkA B EBPONEIiCKOM MO MPUMEHEHMIo  COOTBETCTBIe
in vitro coobiuecTse

Howep o Tewmneparyphbie

MpoussoguTens K FOfJHOCTH
Katarnory orpaHuyeHust poussommTe! CpoxrogHoc

1
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T3
Triiodotironina Total (CLIA)
Informagdes do pe

Ntimero de catalogo Tamanho de
105-004210-00 2 x50 testes
105-004237-00 2 x100 testes

Uso pretendido

0 ensaio T3 da série CL é um Imunoensaio quimioluminescente
(CLIA) para a determinagdo quantitativa de triiodotironina total (T3)
sérica ou plasmatica humana.

As medidas obtidas por este marcador sao usadas como auxilio
no diagnéstico e tratamento da doenga tireoidiana.

Resumo

3,63 Tri-iodotironina (T3) é um horménio tireoidiano com peso
molecular de 651 daltons e meia-vida sérica de 1,5 dias." E um
iodeto de residuos de tirosina, sintetizado e secretado pela
glandula tireoide. O grau de seu efeito bioldgico é controlado pelo
eixo hipotalamo-hipofisario-tireoide. O horménio liberador de
tireotropina (TRH) € liberado pelo hipotdlamo em resposta a
concentragao circulante de horménios tireoidianos livres. O TRH
produz um efeito estimulatério na adeno-hipéfise e inicia uma
cascata intracelular de eventos que resulta na produgdo e
liberagdo do horménio estimulante da tireoide (hTSH). O
drgao-alvo para o TSH € a tireoide, que sintetiza e secreta T4 e T3
como resposta a estimulagdo do TSH. Apenas 0.2 a 04% do total
de T3 e T4 estd presente em solugéo como nao ligado ou livre, ja
que quase o todo estd ligado as proteinas séricas, que néo estao
disponiveis para incitar a ativi
tireoidianos livre e ligado podem transformar e manter o equilibrio
dinamico.3 Somente o horménio tirecidiano livre que esta
prontamente disponivel para se ligar ao seu receptor e estimular
uma resposta do 6rgdo ou tecidos-alvo.5¢ Apenas uma pequena
proporgao do T3 total no soro vem da secregao direta da tireoide.
A fragdo restante do T3 total é derivada da monadelodlnacao
enzimética de T4 em T3 pelos tecidos periféricos. Eles sdo
transferidos para o nicleo celular por meio de energla e
transportadora e binados com o

A determinag&o de T3 sérico pode ser um componente valloso de
um painel de triagem da tireoide no diagndstico de distirbios da
tireoide. Em algumas doengas graves e cronicas da tireoide, a
concentragao de T4 livre aumenta ou diminui com TSH alto e T3
baixo.2 A concentragdo normal de T4 livre e a concentragdo
elevada de T3 causardo hipertireoidismo.” A depressdo da
concentragdo de T3 é causada por hipotireoidismo primario ou
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casos secundarios de hipotireoidismo por perda das fungdes do
hipotalamo ou hipofisaria, como a tireoidite de Hashimoto.58
Principio de ensaio

0 ensaio T3 da série CL é um ensaio de ligagao competitiva para
determinar o nivel de T3 total.

Na primeira etapa, a amostra, o agente de extrag@o e o conjugado
de fosfatase alcalina-; anticorpo monoclonal anti-T3  séo
adicionados a uma cubeta de reagdo. Apés a incubagao, o agente
de extragao dissocia o T3 das proteinas de ligagao.

Na segunda etapa, a microparticula revestida com estreptavidina e
a T3 biotinilada s&do adicionadas a cubeta de reagdo. O T3 na
amostra compete com o T3 biotinilada de anti-T3 conjugado de
fosfatase alcalina. Os complexos de anticorpo T3 biotinilados sdo
ligados as microparticulas revestidas com estreptavidina. A
microparticula é fixada magneticamente enquanto outras
substancias nao ligadas sao removidas por lavagem.

Na terceira etapa, a soluqao do substrato é adicionada a cubeta de
reagdo. Ela é pela fosf: alcalina de

anti-T3 conjugada no imunocomplexo retido nas microparticulas.
A reagao de quimiluminescéncia resultante é medida como
unidades de luz relativas (RLUs) por um fotomultiplicador
integrado no sistema. A quantidade de T3 total presente na
amostra € inversamente proporcional as RLUs geradas durante a
reagao. A concentragao total de T3 pode ser determinada por meio
de uma curva de calibragao.

Componentes reagentes

Microparticulas paramagnéticas revestidas com
estreptavidina.

Concentragdo minima: 0,1 g/L

Tamp&o HEPES 2: 50 mmol/L

Conservantes: ProClin 300 a 0,05% e azida sédica a
0,09%.

Conjugado anticorpo anti-T3 monoclonal-fosfatase
alcalina.

Concentragdo minima: 45 pg/L.

Tamp&o MESP: 50 mmol/L

Conservantes: ProClin 300 a 0,05% e azida sédica a
0,09%.

T3 biotinilado.

Concentragao minima: 1,0 pg/L

Re Tampao HEPES: 50 mmol/L

Conservantes: ProClin 300 a 0,05% e azida sodica a
0,09%.

Ra

Rb
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Acido 8-anilino-1-Napftalenossulfonico (ANS).
Concentragao minima: 1 g/L

Rd Tampao HEPES: 50 mmol/L

Conservantes: ProClin 300 a 0,05% e azida sddica a

0,09%.
a) HEPES=
acido 2-[4-(2-hi il)-1-piperazinil] ilfénico
b) MES= 4cido 2-morfolino etanossulfénico

Armazenamento e estabilidade
O kit de reagente de T3 (CLIA) fechado é estavel até a data de
expiragdo indicada quando armazenado entre 2 °Ce 8 °C.
O kit de reagente de T3 (CLIA) pode ser armazenado onboard e
usado por no maximo 56 dias apds a abertura entre 2 °C e 8 °C.
Preparagao do reagente
Os reagentes do kit foram montados em uma unidade intacta que
nao pode ser separada.

iai mas nao
Analisador de io por Qui
da Mindray
Cat. No. 105-004279-00: Calibradores de T3 total, 1x2,0 mL para
cada um dos calibradores CO, C1 e C2.
N° cat.: 105-007383-00: Multicontrole de fungao da tireoide (L),
1x50 mL.
N° cat.: 105-007384-00: Multicontrole de fungao da tirecide (H),
1x50 mL.
N° cat.: 105-007379-00: Multicontrole de fungao da tireoide (L),
3x50mL.
N° cat.: 105-007380-00: Multicontrole de fungao da tirecide (H),
3x5,0mL.
Ne cat.: 105-007371-00: Multicontrole de fungao da tireoide (L),
6x5,0mL.

ia da série CL

N° cat.: 105-007372-00: Multicontrole de fung&o da tirecide (H),
6x5,0mL.

N° cat.: 105-007375-00: Multicontrole de fungao da tireoide (L),
12x5,0 mL.

Ne cat.: 105-007376-00: Multicontrole de fung&o da tireoide (H),
12x5,0 mL.

N° cat.: 105-004552-00: Tampao de lavagem, 1x10 L.
N° cat.: 105-009044-00: Solug@o de substrato, 4x75 mL.
N° cat.: 105-004274-00: Solug&o de substrato, 4 x 115 mL.
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Cubeta de reagéo.

Instrumentos aplicaveis

Analisador de Imunoensaio Quimioluminescente da série CL da

Mindray

Coleta e preparagao da amostra

Tipos de amostras

+ Amostras de soro ou plasma humanos coletados em heparina
sadica e heparina de litio sdo recomendaveis para este ensaio.

+ Os tubos de coleta de sangue de varios fabricantes podem
conter aditivos que podem afetar os resultados do teste em
alguns casos. Nem todos os tubos disponiveis no mercado
foram testados pela Mindray. Cada laboratdrio deve determinar
a aceitabilidade de diferentes tubos de coleta de sangue e
produtos de separagdo de soro/plasma. Podem existir
variagoes nesses produtos entre os fabricantes e de lote para
lote.

+ Ao processar amostras em tubos primarios (sistemas de
coleta de amostras), siga as instrugdes do fabricante do tubo.

Condigdes da amostra

+  Né&o use:
- amostras inativados pelo calor
- amostras altamentes hemolisadas
- amostras com contaminagéo microbiana aparente

+ Para obter resultados precisos, as amostras de soro devem
estar livres de fibrina, glébulos vermelhos e outras particulas.
Amostras de soro de pacientes que recebem anticoagulante ou
terapia trombolitica podem conter fibrina devido a formagao
incompleta de coagulo.

Preparagao para andlise

Siga as recomendagées de centrifugagdo do fabricante do

tubo de coleta de sangue. Centrifugue as amostras apés a

conclusdo da formagédo de coagulos. Certifique-se de que a

fibrina residual e a matéria celular tenham sido removidas

antes da analise.

Para obter resultados ideais, veja se ha bolhas nas amostras.

Remova as bolhas com a ponteira de uma pipeta antes da

andlise. As amostras devem ser completamente

homogeneizadas ~ apdés  descongelamento. ~ Amostras

descongeladas devem ser centrifugadas antes do uso.

Se a amostra estiver coberta com uma camada lipidica apos a

centrifugagdo, essa amostra devera ser transferida para um

tubo limpo e centrifugada antes do teste. Nao transfira a

camada lipidica. Manuseie com cuidado para evitar a
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contaminagao cruzada.
Armazenamento das amostras

+ As amostras devem ser testadas logo apés a coleta. Se o
ensaio ndo puder ser concluido em 8 horas, refrigere as
amostras entre 2 °C e 8 °C. Se o teste nao for realizado em até
72 horas, as amostras devem ser congeladas a uma temp. de
-20°C ou mais fria. As amostras podem ser armazenadas a
-20 °Cpor até 1 més.

0 processo de congelamentos e descongelamentos nédo deve
ser realizado mais de cinco vezes.

Procedimento do ensaio

Para obter o procedimento de ensaio ideal, os operadores devem
ler 0 manual de operagéo do sistema relacionado com atengéo,
para obter informages suficientes, como instrugdes de operagéo,
preservagdo e manuseio da amostra, precaugdes de seguranga e
manutengdo. Prepare todos os materiais necessarios para o
ensaio também.

Antes de carregar o kit de reagente de T3 (CLIA) na maquina pela
primeira vez, o frasco fechado do reagente deve ser invertido
suavemente por pelo menos 30 vezes para ressuspensdo das
microparticulas que se acomodaram durante o envio ou
armazenamento. Inspecione visualmente o frasco para assegurar
que as microparticulas estdo novamente em suspensdo. Se as
microparticulas permanecerem coladas no frasco, continue
invertendo até que elas sejam totalmente ressuspensas. Se nao
for possivel colocar as microparticulas em suspensao, €
recomendavel nao usar esse frasco de reagente. Entre em contato
com o Servigo de Atendimento da Mindray para obter ajuda. Nao
inverta o frasco do reagente aberto.

Este ensaio requer 20 pL de amostra para um unico teste. Esse
volume n&o inclui o volume morto do recipiente da amostra. Um
volume adicional é necessario ao realizar mais testes da mesma
amostra. Os operadores devem consultar o manual de operagao
do sistema e o requisito especifico do ensaio para determinar o
volume minimo da amostra.

Calibragao

A série CL T3 (CLIA) foi padronizada em relagéo ao procedimento
de medigéo de referéncia de IDMS (espectrometria de massa de
dilui¢&o do is6topo).

As informagées especificas do kit de reagente da curva de
callbra(;ao mestre de T3 (CLIA) séo armazenadas no codigo de
barras b | afixado na do reagente. Ele &
usado com os calibradores para a calibragéo do lote do reagente
especifico. Ao realizar a calibragdo, verifique primeiro as
informagdes da curva de calibragdo mestre do codigo de barras
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no sistema, e depois use os calibradores em trés niveis. A curva
de calibrag@o valida é necessaria antes de qualquer teste de T3. A
recalibragao é recomendavel a cada 4 semanas ou quando um
novo lote de reagente é usado ou os controles de qualidade estao
fora do intervalo Para obter i oes detalhadas
de calibragao, consulte o Manual do operador.
Controle de qualidade
Recomenda-se executar os controles de qualidade uma vez a
cada 24 horas se os testes estiverem em uso ou apés cada
calibragdo. A frequéncia de controle de qualidade deve ser
aos r is de cada laboratério. Os dois
niveis r de de i para este ensaio
sdo Multicontrole da fungdo da tireoide (L) e Multicontrole da
fungéo da tireoide da Mindray (H). Além disso, outro material de
controle adequado pode ser usado.
Os resultados do controle de qualidade devem estar dentro dos
intervalos aceitéveis. Se um controle estiver fora do intervalo
osr do teste i sergo invalidos e
as amostras precisardo ser Talvez seja r
recalibrar. Consulte o Manual do operador para examinar o
sistema de ensaio. Se os resultados do controle de qualidade
ainda estiverem fora do intervalo especificado, entre em contato
com o Servigo de Atendimento da Mindray para obter ajuda.
Célculo
0 analisador calcula automaticamente a concentragao de analito
de cada amostra na curva de calibragdo mestre lida no cédigo de
barras e nas RLUs geradas a partir dos trés calibradores de nivel
de valores de concentragao definidos. Os resultados sao
mostrados na unidade de ng/mL ou nmol/L (selecionavel).
Fatores de conversao: ng/mL x 1,536 = nmol/L
nmol/Lx 0,651 = ng/mL

Diluigao

Amostras com concentragdes de T3 acima do limite superior
podem ser diluidas com o Diluente de amostras da Mindray. A
diluigdo recomendada é 1:2 (realizada manualmente ou
automaticamente pelo analisador). A concentragdo da amostra
diluida deve ser > 2 ng/mL. Apés a diluigao manual, multiplique o
resultado pelo fator de diluigdo. Se usar diluigdo automatica no
analisador, o sistema o Itado pelo
fator de dilui¢&o ao calcular a concentragdo da amostra.

Valores esperados

Um intervalo normal de 0,58 ng/mL a 1,62 ng/mL (intervalo de
confianca central de 95%) foi obtido ao testar amostras de soro de
530 individuos ndo gravidos considerados normais nos ensaios de

Portugués-3 6/ 14 2023-12



mindray c €0I23

TSH e T4 livre da MINDRAY.

Os intervalos de T3 durante a gravidez sao I abaixo.
Gestagao N Intervalo central de 95%

Primeiro trimestre 156 0,71 a 1,60 ng/mL

Segundo trimestre 160 0,85 a 1,95 ng/mL

Terceiro trimestre 154 0,72 a 1,85 ng/mL

E altamente recomendavel que cada laboratdrio estabeleca seu
proprio intervalo padrao, que pode ser exclusivo para a populagdo
que atende, dependendo da geografia, raga, género, idade, doenga,
dieta ou fatores ambientais.

Limitagdes

O limite superior deste ensaio é de 8,0 ng/mL. Amostras com
concentragao de T3 total inferior ao limite superior podem ser
quar a amostra com uma
concentragéo mals alta do que o limite superior seré reportada
como > 8,0 ng/mL ou devera ser testada novamente diluindo as
amostras com o Diluente de amostras da Mindray.

A concentragdo de T3 total nas amostra, determinada com
ensaios de fabricantes diferentes, pode variar devido as diferengas
nos métodos do ensaio, calibragao e especificidade do reagente
Os resultados do ensaio devem ser usados em conjunto com
outros dados, como sintomas, resultados de outros testes,
histérico clinico etc.

Amostras de hiperlipidemia, ictericia, hemdlise ou proteina total
elevada podem gerar resultados incorretos.

Os anticorpos heterofilicos nas amostras podem reagir com a
imunoglobulina do kit e interferir com os resultados do
imunoensaio.® Pacientes que foram regularmente expostos a
animais ou que foram tratados com imunoglobulinas ou
fragmentos de imunoglobulinas podem produzir tais anticorpos,
gerando resultados anormais. Por exemplo, amostras de
individuos que foram de
camundongos podem conter anncorpo humano anticamundongo
(HAMA). Essas amostras podem mostrar valores falsamente
elevados ou dlmlnuldos com kits de ensalo que empregam
anticorpos de Existem
componentes anti-interferéncia no kit de reagentes Mlndray T3
(CLIA), que podem reduzir efetivamente a influéncia causada pelo
HAMA nas amostras, mas ainda pode haver problemas de
interferéncia em algumas amostras. Exames clinicos, historico
meédico ou outras informagdes relevantes sdo necessarios para
determinar o diagnéstico do paciente.

Em casos raros, pode ocorrer interferéncia em anticorpos
especificos do analito, estreptavidina, devido a titulos
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extremamente elevados de anticorpos.

Caracteristicas de desempenho

Li inferiores de medigao

Limite de branco, limite de detecg&o e limite de quantificagdo
Limite de branco = 0,1 ng/mL

Limite de detecgao = 0,2 ng/mL

Limite de quantificagao = 0,36 ng/mL

0 limite de branco, o limite de detecg@o e o limite de quantificagao
foram determinados de acordo com os requisitos do CLSI (Clinical
and Laboratory Standards Institute) EP17-A2.

O limite de branco é o valor do percentil 95 das medi¢des n = 60 de
amostras sem analito em varias séries independentes. O limite de
branco corresponde a concentragao abaixo da qual as amostras
livres de analito s@o encontradas com uma probabilidade de 95%.
0 limite de detecgao é determinado com base no limite de branco
e no desvio padrdo de amostras de baixa concentragao. O limite
de detecgdo corresponde a menor concentragao de analito que
pode ser detectada (valor acima do limite de branco com uma
probabilidade de 95%).

0 limite de quantificagdo é a menor concentragdo de analito que
pode ser medida de forma reproduzivel com um CV de precis@o
intermediria < 20%.

Intervalo de medigao

0,2-8,0 ng/mL (definido pelo limite de detecgdo e o méximo da
curva de calibragdo principal). Valores abaixo do limite de
detecgao sdo registrados como abaixo de 0,2 ng/mL. Os valores
acima da faixa de medigdo sao registrados como acima de 8
ng/mL (ou até 16,0 ng/mL para amostras diluidas duas vezes).
Especificidade analitica

Hemoglobina até 500 mg/dL, bilirubina até 10 mg/dL,
triglicerideos até 1.800 mg/dL, proteina total 10 g/dL, fatores
reumatoides até 200 Ul/mL e anticorpo antinuclear ndo causarao
interferéncia no ensaio de T3 da série CL. Critério: recuperagao
dentro de + 10% do valor inicial.

Testes in vitro foram realizados em 24 produtos farmacéuticos
comumente usados. Nenhuma interferéncia com o ensaio foi
encontrada.

Nenhuma interferéncia foi observada nas seguintes substancias
nos niveis indicados abaixo. Critério: recuperagao dentro de + 10%
do valor inicial.

As amostras ndo devem ser coletadas de pacientes que recebem
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suplementos de biotina em alta dose. Se for clinicamente possivel,
esses pacientes devem descontinuar o uso da biotina antes da

coleta da amostra para minimizar o risco de interferéncia.

Substancia Concentragéo
Fenilbutazona 1000 ng/mL.
Metimazol 1,00 mg/dL
Biotina 20 ng/mL
Salicilato de s6dio 1000 ng/mL
6-N-propil-2-tiouracil 1000 ng/mL.

Nenhuma reatividade cruzada aparente foi observada quando o
Calibrador de T3 total CO da Mindray foi incrementado com o
analogo T3 em niveis especificos indicados na tabela abaixo.
Critério:  Reatividade cruzada dentro de 3% (4cido
tetraiodotiroacético: reatividade cruzada dentro de 5%). Os
resultados estéo resumidos na tabela abaixo*.

Substéncia reagente crugado | " eruzada
3,5-L-diiodotirosina 100 ng/mL 1,59%
T3 reverso 500 ng/mL 0,01%
Acido tetraiodotiroacético 25 ng/mL 0,33%
L-tiroxina 100 ng/mL -0,01%
Monoiodotirosina 1000 ng/mL 0,01%
Diiodo-L-tirosina 1000 ng/mL 0,01%

*Dados representativos. Os resultados podem variar entre
laboratdrios.

Exatiddo

Dois controles de veracidade com valores rastreéveis e definidos
foram usados para verificar a exatiddo desse ensaio. Os
resultados mostraram que o desvio relativo foi de

apr d 1te 10%. Os 1 estdo listados na tabela a
seguir.
Valorde T3 .
. Valorde T3 Desvio
Amostra rrr:edrl:Lc) definido (ng/mlL) relativo
Nivel 1 1,65 1,64 0,66%
Nivel 2 373 3,59 3,86%

+Dados representativos. Os resultados podem variar entre
laboratrios.
Precisao
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A precisdo foi determinada seguindo-se o Protocolo EP5-A2 do
Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI).2 Dois niveis de
controles de qualidade foram testados em duplicata em duas
execugdes separadas por dia, durante 20 dias, usando um Unico
lote de reagentes e uma Unica curva de calibragdo. Os dados de
preciséo estdo resumidos na tabela abaixo*.

adi CVde .
Amostra Tg‘;n/;dll)o = CV entre CVintra
unica M
1 2,05 1,26% 1,63% 2,16%
2 4,18 1,66% 1,20% 2,64%

*Dados representativos. Os resultados podem variar entre
laboratdrios.

Linearidade

Uma amostra com alta concentragdo de T3 (aproximadamente
8,0ng/mL) foi misturada com uma amostra de baixa
concentragdo (<0,2ng/mL) em proporgdes diferentes, gerando
uma série de diluigdes. O total de T3 de cada diluigao foi
determinado com o uso do ensaio de T3 da série CL da Mindray. A
linearidade foi demonstrada no intervalo de 02 ng/mL a
8,0ng/mL, e o coeficiente de correlagao r € = 0,990. Os dados de
linearidade estao resumidos na tabela abaixo*.

Concentragao
(ng/mL) 1 2 3 4 5 6

T3 esperado 000 | 1,79 | 359 [ 538 | 7,17 | 8,96

T3 medido 000 | 1,83 | 346 | 493 | 6,66 | 896

+Dados representativos. Os resultados podem variar entre
laboratdrios.

Comparagéo de métodos

0 Ensaio de T3 da série CL da Mindray foi comparado com um kit
de diagndstico comercialmente disponivel em um estudo de
correlagdo com cerca de 304 amostras. Os dados estatisticos

obtidos por regresséo linear sdo mostrados na tabela abaixo.
Intervalo de S | coeficiente
ng/mL) de correlagao
0,2-8 1,0066 -0,002 0,9892

Avisos e precaugdes
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o

Apenas para diagndstico in vitro. Apenas para uso do

profissional de laboratério.

Siga todas as regras ao manusear reagentes de laboratério

e adote as precaugdes de seguranga necessarias.

A concentragdo de T3 total em uma dada amostra,

determinada com fabricantes diferentes, pode variar devido

as diferengas nos métodos do ensaio e na especificidade

do reagente. Os resultados reportados pelo laboratério ao

médico devem incluir os dados do ensaio de T3 utilizado.

Os valores obtidos com diferentes métodos de ensaio nao

podem ser usados de forma intercambiével.

Nao use kits de reagentes com a data de validade expirada.

N&o use reagentes misturados de lotes diferentes.

Sempre mantenha a embalagem de reagente na posi¢ao

vertical para assegurar que nenhuma microparticula seja

perdida antes do uso.

Nao é recomendavel usar o reagente aberto a mais de 56

dias.

A confiabilidade dos resultados do ensaio ndo podera ser

garantida se as instrugdes no encarte deste reagente ndo

forem seguidas.

Todos os residuos de amostra e reaqao devem ser

considerados

amostras e dejetos de reagao deve ser reallzado de acardo

com os regulamentos e diretrizes locais.

A folha de dados de seguranga de material (MSDS) esta

disponivel mediante solicitagdo.

Confirme a integridade do pacote antes de usa-lo. Nao use

os reagentes com embalagens danificadas.

Se os reagentes forem abertos involuntariamente antes da

utilizagdo, devem ser utilizados o mais rapidamente

possivel.

Oualquer incidente grave ocorrido em relagdgo ao
deve ser i ao i e a

autoridade competente local.

Deve haver suspeua de instabilidade ou deterioragao se

houver sinais visiveis de vazamento, turbidez, precipitados

ou crescimento microbiano.

Nao congele. Os resultados ndo podem ser garantidos

quando os reagentes sdo armazenados em condigdes

inadequadas.

Este kit contém componentes classificados da seguinte

forma, de acordo com o Regulamento (CE) N° 1272/2008:
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Aviso
H317 Pode causar reagao alérgica na pele.

H412 Nocivo para os organismos aquaticos com efeitos
duradouros.

Prevengao:

P261 Evite respirar poeira/fumaga/gas/névoa/vapores/spray.
P272 Vestuario de trabalho contaminado néo deve ser retirado do
local de trabalho.

P280 Use luvas/roupas/éculos para protegdo dos olhos/rosto.
P273 Evite liberar no meio ambiente.
Resposta:

P302 + P352 SE HOUVER CONTATO COM A PELE: Lave com agua
em abundéncia.

P333 + P313 Se ocorrer irritagdo da pele ou erupgéo cutanea:
Procure aconselhamento/cuidados médicos.

P362 + P364 Retire a roupa contaminada e lave-a antes de
reutilizar.

Descarte:
P501 Descarte o conteido/recipiente de acordo com a

regulamentag3o local.
] [Ti] CE..

Simbolos Gréficos
Dispositivo Representante

médico para autorizado na C_onsultg 35 Gonformidade
diagndstico Comunidade |n(sj:||1§;.;es Europeia
invitro Europeia
Numero do Limite de Fabricante Data de
catalogo temperatura validade
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Este lado Identificador

Atengéo Cédigo do lote 2 exclusivo

paracima do dispositivo
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T3
Triyodotironina Total (CLIA)
Informacién para pedidos

N.° de catélogo Tamaiio del paquete
105-004210-00 2 x50 ensayos
105-004237-00 2 x100 ensayos

Uso previsto

El ensayo de T3 serie CL es un inmunoensayo quimioluminiscente

(CLIA) para la deter de la triy 1a total

(ra) en plasma o suero humano

se utilizan como
ayuda enel d\agnostlco y tratamiento de la enfermedad tiroidea.
Resumen

La triyodotironina (T3) de 3,5,3' es una hormona tiroidea con un
peso molecular de 651 daltones y una vida media en suero de
1,5dias'. Es un yoduro de residuos de tirosina, sintetizado y
secretado por la glandula tiroidea. El grado de su efecto bioldgico
esta controlado por el eje hipotalamo-hipofisiario-tiroides. El
hipotalamo libera la hormona liberadora de tirotropina (TRH) en
respuesta a la concentracion circulante de las hormonas tiroideas
libres. La TRH produce un efecto marcado en la adenohipdfisis e
inicia una cascada intracelular de eventos que dan lugar a la
produccién y liberacion de la hormona estimulante del tiroides
(hTSH). El érgano objetivo de la hTSH es la glandula tiroidea, que
sintetiza y secreta T4 y T3 como respuesta a la estimulacion de la
hTSH. Solo entre el 0,2% y el 0,4% del total de T3 y T4 esta
presente en la solucién como no unida o libre, ya que casi todas
estan unidas por proteinas séricas, lo que no esta disponible para
incitar la actividad biolégica. La hormona tiroidea libre y unida
puede transformar y mantener el equilibrio dinamico?. Solo la
hormona tiroidea libre esta disponible para unirse a su receptor y
estimular una respuesta del 6rgano o los tejidos obje\ivois Solo
una pequeia proporcién de la T3 total en suero proviene de la
secrecion directa de la glandula tiroidea. La fraccion restante de
T3 total se deriva de la monodeodinacion enzimatica de T4 a T3
por parte de los tejidos periféricos. Se transfieren al nicleo celular
a través de la energia y el portador, y se combinan con el
aceptador intranuclear®.

La determinacion de T3 en suero puede ser un componente
valioso de un panel de deteccion de tiroides en el diagndstico de
trastornos tiroideos. En algunas enfermedades tiroideas graves y
cronicas, la concentracion de T4 libre aumenta o disminuye con la
TSH alta y la T3 baja2 La concentracion normal de T4 libre y la
concentracion elevada de T3 daran lugar al hipertiroidismo”. La
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concentracion ba]a de TS se debe aun h\pO[II’OIdISmO primario o a
casos de por la pérdida de
las funciones del hipotalamo o del hipofisario, como la tiroiditis de
Hashimoto3®.

Principio del ensayo

El ensayo de T3 serie CL es un ensayo de fijacion competitiva para
determinar el nivel de T3 total.

En el primer paso, se agregan la muestra, el agente de separaclon
y el anticuerpo anti-T3

alcalina a una cubeta de reacclon. Tras la |ncubaclon, el agente de
separacion disocia la T3 de las proteinas de fijacion.

En el segundo paso, se agregan la microparticula recubierta con
estreptavidina y T3 biotinilada al vaso de reaccién. La T3 de la
muestra compite con la T3 biotinilada por el conjugado de
anticuerpos anti-T3 y fosfatasa alcalina. Los complejos del
anticuerpo T3 biotinilada se unen a la microparticula recubierta
con estreptavidina. La microparticula se captura magnéticamente
y las otras sustancias sin unir se eliminan por lavado.

En el tercer paso, la solucion de substrato se afade a la cubeta de
reaccion. El anticuerpo anti-T3 conjugado a la fosfatasa alcalina
cataliza la solucion en el inmunocomplejo que queda en
la microparticula. La reaccion quimioluminiscente resultante se
mide como unidades de Iuz relativas (RLU) con un
fotomultiplicador integrado en el sistema. La cantidad de T3 total
presente en la muestra es inversamente proporcional a las RLU
generadas durante la reaccion. La concentracion de T3 total puede
calcularse con la curva de calibracién.

Componentes reactivos

Microparticulas paramagnéticas recubiertas con
estreptavidina.
Concentracion minima: 0,1 g/1

Ra | Bifer HEPES?: 50 mmol/l
Conservanles: ProClin 300 al 0,05 % y azida de sodio
Anllcuerpo monoclonal anti-T3 conjugado a la
fosfatasa alcalina.

Rb Concentracion minima: 45 pg/|

Bifer MES®: 50 mmol/I
Conservantes: ProClin 300 al 0,05 % y azida de sodio
al 0,09 %.

T3 biotinilada.
Concentracion minima: 1.0 pg/|
Re Bufer HEPES: 50 mmol/I

Conservantes: ProClin 300 al 0,05 % y azida de sodio
al 0,09 %.

Espafiol-4 2/14 2023-12



mindray c €0I21

Acido 8-anilino-1-naftalensulfénico (ANS).
Concentracion minima: 1 g/|

Rd Bdfer HEPES: 50 mmol/I

Conservantes: ProClin 300 al 0,05 % y azida de sodio

a) HEPES = Acido 2-[4-(2-hidroxietil)-1-piperazina]
etanosulfénico
b) MES = Acido 2-etanosulfénico

Almacenamiento y estabilidad

El kit de reactivos T3 (CLIA) es estable sin abrir hasta la fecha de
caducidad indicada si se almacena a 2-8 °C.

El kit d reactivos T3 (CLIA) puede almacenarse en el analizador y
usarse hasta 56 dias después de abierto si se mantiene a 2-8 °C.
Preparacion del reactivo

Los reactivos del kit se montaron en una unidad intacta que no se
puede separar.

pero no
Analizador para i de quimi ini ia serie CL
de Mindray
N.° de cat. 105-004279-00: Calibradores de T3 total, 1 x2,0ml
para cada calibrador C0, C1y C2.
N.° de cat. 105-007383-00: Multicontrol de funcién tiroidea (L),
1x50ml.
N.° de cat. 105-007384-00: Multicontrol de funcién tiroidea (H),
1x50ml.
N.° de cat. 105-007379-00: Multicontrol de funcién tiroidea (L),
3x50ml
N.° de cat. 105-007380-00: Multicontrol de funcion tiroidea (H),
3x50ml
N.° de cat. 105-007371-00: Multicontrol de funcién tiroidea (L),
6x50ml.
N.° de cat. 105-007372-00: Multicontrol de funcion tiroidea (H),
6x50ml.
N.° de cat. 105-007375-00: Multicontrol de funcion tiroidea (L),
12x50ml.
N.° de cat. 105-007376-00: Multicontrol de funcion tiroidea (H),
12x50ml.
N.° de cat. 105-004552-00: Bufer de lavado, 1 x 10 1.
N.° de cat. 105-009044-00: Solucion de substrato, 4 x 75 ml.
N.° de cat. 105-004274-00: Solucion de sustrato, 4 x 115 ml.
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Cubeta de reaccion.
Instrumento aplicable

Analizador para i de quimi ini ia serie CL
de Mindray

de

Tipos de muestras

+ Para este ensayo, se recomiendan muestras de plasma
heparina sddicay heparina de litio y suero humano.

+ Los tubos de extraccion sanguinea de distintos fabricantes
pueden contener aditivos, lo que podria afectar los resultados
de las pruebas en algunos casos. Mindray no evalué todos los
tubos del mercado. Cada laboratorio debe determinar la
aceptabilidad de diferentes tubos de extraccion sanguinea y
productos de separacion de suero/plasma. Es posible que
existan variaciones en estos productos entre los fabricantes y
entre lotes.

+ Cuando procese muestras en tubos primarios (sistemas de
obtencién de muestras), siga las instrucciones del fabricante
del tubo.

Condiciones de las muestras

+ No utilizar:

- muestras inactivadas con calor;
- muestras muy hemolizadas;
- muestras con contaminacién microbiana evidente.

+ Para obtener resultados precisos, las muestras de suero y
plasma deben estar libres de fibrina, glébulos rojos y otro
material particulado. Las muestras de suero de los pacientes
que reciben tratamiento con anticoagulantes o tromboliticos
podrian contener fibrina debido a la formacion incompleta de
coagulos.

Preparacmn para el analisis

Siga las recomendaciones del fabricante del tubo de

extraccion sanguinea para la centrifugacion. Centrifugue las

muestras cuando finalice la formacion del coagulo. Antes del
andlisis, compruebe que la materia celular y fibrina residual se
han eliminado.

Para lograr unos resultados optimos, inspeccione todas las

muestras para ver si hay burbujas. Elimine las burbujas con

una pipeta antes del analisis. Las mues\ras se dehen mezclar
bien después de d |

deben centrifugarse antes de usarse.

Si la muestra se cubri6 con una capa lipidica tras la

centrifugacion, debe transferirse a un tubo limpio y
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centrifugarse antes del ensayo. No transfiera la capa lipidica.
Manipule con cuidado para evitar la contaminacion cruzada.
Almacenamiento de muestras

+ Las muestras se deben analizar a tiempo después de su
obtencion. Si el ensayo no se puede completar en el plazo de
8 horas, refrigere las muestras a una temperatura de entre 2y
8°C. Si el ensayo se posterga durante mas de 72 horas, las
muestras deben congelarse a -20°C o a una temperatura
inferior. Las muestras se pueden almacenar a una temperatura
de -20 °C durante un méaximo de 1 mes.

La cantidad de cor i y i petidas no
debe superar las 5 veces.

Procedimiento de ensayo

Para obtener resultados optimos con este ensayo, los operadores
deben leer detenidamente el manual de funcionamiento del
sistema para informarse bien sobre las instrucciones de
funcionamiento, el control y la conservacion de las muestras, las
precauciones de seguridad y el mantenimiento. Prepare también
todos los materiales necesarios para el ensayo.

Antes de introducir el kit de reactivos de T3 (CLIA) en la maquina
por primera vez, el frasco de reactivo sin abrir debe voltearse
suavemente al menos 30 veces para volver a suspender las
microparticulas  que se asentaron durante el envio o
almacenami el frasco para
confirmar que Ias microparticulas estan suspendidas. Si las
microparticulas permanecen adheridas al frasco, continte
volcandolo hasta que se vuelvan a suspender por completo. Si las
microparticulas no se suspenden, se recomienda no usar ese
frasco de reactivo. Comuniquese con el servicio de atencion al
cliente de Mindray. No vuelque los frascos de reactivo abiertos.
Para este ensayo, se necesitan 20 pl de muestra para un Gnico
andlisis. Este volumen no incluye el volumen muerto del
contenedor de la muestra. Si se realizan mas anélisis de la misma
muestra, se necesita un volumen adicional. Los operadores deben
consultar el manual de funcionamiento del sistema y el requisito
especifico del ensayo para determinar el volumen minimo de
muestra.

Calibracion

El calibrador T3 serie CL (CLIA) se ha estandarizado de acuerdo
con el procedimiento de ensayo de referencia IDMS
(espectrometria de masas por dilucion isotdpica).

La informacion especifica de la curva de calibracion principal del
kit de reactivos de T3 (CLIA) se registra en el codigo de barras
bidimensional adherido al paquete de reactivos. Se utiliza junto
con calibradores para calibrar el lote de reactivos especificos.
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Cuando realice la calibracion, primero escanee la informacion de la
curva de calibracion principal del cédigo de barras en el sistemayy,
a continuacién, utilice los calibradores en los tres niveles. Antes
de realizar ningtin ensayo de T3, es necesario obtener la curva de
calibracion valida. Se recomienda repetir la calibracion cada 4
semanas, cuando se use un nuevo lote de reactivos o cuando los
controles de calidad no se ajusten al intervalo de valores
especificado. Para obtener instrucciones detalladas de la
calibracién, consulte el manual del usuario.
Control de calidad
Se recomienda ejecutar los controles de calidad cada 24 horas si
las pruebas estan en uso o después de cada calibracion. La
frecuencia del control de calidad se debe adaptar a los requisitos
individuales de cada laboratorio. Los dos niveles de controles de
calidad recomendados para este ensayo son el multicontrol de
funcion tiroidea (L) y el multicontrol de funcién tiroidea (H) de
Mindray. Ademas, se puede utilizar otro material de control
adecuado.
Los resultados de los controles de calidad deben ajustarse a los
intervalos admisibles. Si un control no se ajusta a su intervalo
S T del ensayo di no seran
validos y las muestras deberan volver a analizarse. Podria ser
necesario repetir la calibracion. Para inspeccionar el sistema de
ensayo, consulte el manual del usuario. Si los resultados de los
controles de calidad siguen sin ajustarse al intervalo especificado,
comuniquese con el servicio de atencion al cliente de Mindray.
Célculo
El analizador calcula automaticamente la concentracion de analito
de cada muestra en la curva de calibracion principal leida desde el
codigo de barras y en las RLU generadas a partir de los
calibradores de tres niveles de valores de concentracion definidos.
Los resultados se muestran en unidades de ng/ml o nmol/I
(seleccionable).
Factores de conversion: ng/ml x 1,536 = nmol/|

nmol/I x 0,651 = ng/ml

Dilucién

Las muestras con concentraciones T3 que sobrepasan el limite
superior se pueden diluir con el diluyente de muestra Mindray. La
dlluclon recomendada es 1:2 (ya sea manualmente o de forma
al el La

muestra diluida debe ser de >2 ng/ml Después de la dilucion
manual, multipligue el resul(ado por e el factor de dilucion. Sl se usa
dilucion a el sistema el
resultado au(omatlcamente por el factor de dilucion cuando
calcula la concentracion de la muestra.
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Valores previstos

Se obtuvo un rango normal de 0,58 ng/ml a 1,62 ng/ml (intervalo
central de un 95 %) mediante pruebas de muestras de suero de
530 individuos no embarazadas que los ensayos T4 libres y
MINDRAY TSH determinaron como normales.

A continuacion, se resumen los intervalos de T3 representativos
durante un embarazo normal.

Gestacion durante N Rango central del
el embarazo 95%
Primer trimestre 156 0,71 - 1,60 ng/ml
Segundo trimestre 160 0,85 - 1,95 ng/ml
Tercer trimestre 154 0,72 - 1,85 ng/ml

Se recomienda encarecidamente que cada laboratorio establezca
su propio intervalo normal, el cual puede ser exclusivo para la
poblacién en la que acttia en funcién de la geografia, la raza, el
sexo, la edad, la enfermedad, la alimentacién o los factores
ambientales.

Limitacion

El limite superior de este ensayo es de 8,0 ng/ml. Una muestra con
una concentracion de T3 total inferior al limite superior se puede
determinar cuantitativamente, mientras la muestra con una
concentracion mayor que el limite superior se registrara
como >8,0 ng/ml o se volvera a analizar diluyendo las muestras
con el diluyente de muestras de Mindray.

La concentracion de T3 total en una muestra concreta,
determinada con ensayos de distintos fabricantes, puede variar
debido a las diferencias en los métodos de ensayo, la calibracion y
la especificidad de los reactivos. Los resultados de los ensayos se
usaran junto con otros datos, como sintomas, resultados de otras
pruebas, historia clinica, etc.

Las muestras de hiperlipidemia, ictericia, hemdlisis o proteina total
alta pueden dar lugar aresultados incorrectos.

Los anticuerpos heterdfilos en las muestras pueden reaccionar
con la inmunoglobulina en el kit e interferir en los resultados del
inmunoensayo®. Los pacientes que han estado expuestos
regularmente a animales o que han sido tratados con
inmunoglobulinas o fragmentos de inmunoglobulina pueden
producir dichos anticuerpos, lo que produce resultados anormales.
Por ejemplo, las muestras de los individuos que han sido
expuestos a anticuerpos lonales de raton podrian contener
anticuerpos humanos anti-raton (HAMA). Estas muestras podrian
dar valores erréneamente elevados o bajos con los kits de ensayo
que usan anticuerpos monoclonales de raton'0'. El kit de
reactivos T3 (CLIA) de Mindray cuenta con componentes contra
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interferencias que pueden reducir eficazmente la influencia
causada por el HAMA en las muestras, pero aln puede haber
problemas de interferencia en algunas muestras. Se necesitan
examenes clinicos, antecedentes médicos u otra informacion
relevante para determinar el diagndstico del paciente.

En casos poco frecuentes, puede producirse interferencia debido a
valores extremadamente altos de anticuerpos contra anticuerpos
especificos del analito o la estreptavidina.

Caracteristicas de rendimiento

Limites inferiores de medicion

Limite de blanco, limite de deteccion y limite de cuantificacion
Limite de blanco = 0,1 ng/ml

Limite de detecci 0,2 ng/ml

Limite de cuantificacion = 0,36 ng/ml

El limite de blanco, el limite de deteccion y el limite de
cuantificacion, se determinaron seguin los requerimientos EP17-A2
del Instituto de Estandares Clinicos y Laboratorio (CLSI, por sus
siglas en inglés).

El limite de blanco es el valor del percentii 95 de
n 260 determinaciones de muestras sin analitos en diversas series
independientes. El limite de blanco corresponde a la
concentracion por debajo de la cual se encuentran muestras sin
analito con una probabilidad de un 95 %.

El limite de deteccién se determina con base en el limite de blanco
y la desviacion estandar de las muestras de concentracion baja. El
limite de deteccion corresponde a la concentracion de analito mas
baja que se puede detectar (valor por encima del limite de blanco
con una probabilidad de un 95 %).

El limite de cuantificacion corresponde a la concentracion de
analito més baja que se puede medir de manera reproducible con
un CV de precision intermedia de <20 %.

Intervalo de medicion

De 0.2 a 8.0 ng/ml (se define por el limite de deteccion y el limite
superior de la curva de calibracion principal). Los valores
inferiores al limite de deteccion se observan como <0.2 ng/ml. Los
valores superiores al intervalo de medicion se observan
como >8 ng/ml (0 hasta 16.0 ng/ml para las muestras diluidas con
2 dimensiones).

Especificidad analitica

Las concentraciones maximas de hemoglobina de 500 mg/dl,
bilirrubina de hasta 10 mg/dl, triglicéridos de hasta 1800 mg/dl,
proteina total de hasta 10 g/dl, factores reumatoideos de hasta
200 IU/ml y de anticuerpo antinuclear no interfieren en el ensayo

Espafiol-4 8/14 2023-12



mindray c €0I23

de T3 serie CL. Criterio: recuperacion dentro de + 10 % del valor
inicial.

Se realizaron pruebas invitro en 24 farmacos utilizados
comunmente. No se encontrd interferencia en el ensayo.

No se observaron interferencias de las siguientes sustancias en
los niveles que se indican a continuacion. Criterio: recuperacion
dentro de + 10 % del valor inicial.

No se deben obtener muestras de pacientes que reciban
suplementos con altas dosis de biotina. Si es médicamente
posible, estos pacientes deberan interrumpir el uso de biotina
antes de la extraccion de muestras para reducir el riesgo de
interferencias.

Sustancia Concentracion
Fenilbutazona 1000 ng/ml
Tiamazol 1,00 mg/di
Biotina 20 ng/ml
Salicilato de sodio 1000 ng/ml
6-N-propil-2-tiouracilo 1000 ng/ml

No se observé reactividad cruzada obvia cuando el calibrador CO
de T3 total de Mindray se enriquecié con el analogo de T3 en
niveles especificos que se indican en la siguiente tabla. Criterio
Reactividad cruzada dentro del 3 % (4cido tetrayodotiroacético:
reactividad cruzada dentro del 5 %). Los resultados se resumen en
la siguiente tabla*.

Sustancia reactantscruzads | " epigads.
3,5-L-diyodotironina 100 ng/ml 1.59%
T3 reversa 500 ng/ml 0.01 %
Acido tetrayodotiroacético 25 ng/ml 0.33%
L-tiroxina 100 ng/ml -0.01%
Monoyodotirosina 1000 ng/ml 0.01 %
Diyodo-L-tirosina 1000 ng/ml 0.01%

* Datos representativos; los resultados en laboratorios

individuales pueden variar.

Exactitud

Se usaron dos controles con valores trazables y predefinidos para
verificar la precision de este ensayo. Los resultados demostraron
que la desviacion relativa se encontraba dentro del rango de 10 %.
Los resultados se indican en la siguiente tablax.
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Valor de T3 P
muesra | medido | oo iifl OOy | roiea
(ng/ml)
Nivel 1 1.65 1.64 0.66 %
Nivel 2 373 3.59 3.86%
*Datos  repr los Itad en
individuales pueden vanar
Precision
La precision se 0 i los a del protocolo

EP5-A2 del Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute (Instituto
de Estandares Clinicos y de Laboratorio, CLSI)'? Se analizaron dos
niveles de controles de calidad en duplicado en dos series
independientes por dia, durante un total de 20 dias, con un tnico
lote de reactivos y una curva de calibracion tnica. Los datos de
precision se resumen en la siguiente tabla*.
Enla Entre Enel

Muestra | Valor medio ejecucion | ejecucién | CV del
de T3 (ng/ml) " s
del CV delCV_ | dispositivo
1 2.05 1.26% 1.63% 216%
2 418 1.66 % 1.20% 2.64%

* Datos representativos; los resultados en laboratorios
individuales pueden variar.
Linealidad
Una muestra de T3 de alta concentracion (aproximadamente
8,0 ng/ml) se mezclé con una muestra de baja concentracion
(<0,2 ng/ml) en diferentes proporciones, lo que generd una serie de
diluciones. El T3 total de cada dilucién se calculd usando el
ensayo de T3 serie CL de Mindray. Se demostré que la linealidad
se ajustaba al intervalo de 0,2 ng/ml a 8,0 ng/ml, y el coeficiente
de correlacion r es 20,990. Los datos de linealidad se resumen en
a siguiente tablax.
Concentracion 1 2 3 4 5 6
ng/ml
Valor previsto de T3{0.00( 1.79 | 3.59 | 5.38 | 7.17 [ 8.96
Valor medido de T3 |0.00| 1.83 | 3.46 | 4.93 | 6.66 | 8.96
* Datos representativos; los resultados en laboratorios
individuales pueden variar.
Comparacion de métodos
El ensayo de T3 serie CL de Mindray se comparé con un kit de
diagnostico disponible comercialmente en un estudio de
correlacion con aproximadamente 304 muestras. Los datos
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por regresion lineal se en la
siguiente tabla.
Intervalo de .
concentracién | Pendiente Origen Coeficiente de
ng/ml correlacién
0.2-8 1.0066 -0.002 0.9892

Advertencias y precauciones

1.

2.

o

Exclusivo para uso diagndstico in vitro. Para uso
profesional de laboratorio.

Siga todas las reglas para manipular los reactivos de
laboratorio y tome todas las precauciones de seguridad
necesarias.

La concentracion de T3 total en una muestra concreta,
determinada con ensayos de distintos fabricantes, puede
variar debido a las diferencias en los métodos de ensayo y
la especificidad de los reactivos. Los resultados que
informa el laboratorio al médico deben incluir la identidad
del ensayo de T3 utilizado. Los valores obtenidos con
diferentes métodos de ensayo no se pueden utilizar
indistintamente.

No use kits de reactivos con la fecha de caducidad vencida.
No use reactivos mezclados de distintos lotes.

Mantenga el paquete de reactivos siempre en posicion
vertical para garantizar que no se pierdan microparticulas
antes de su uso.

No se recomienda usar paquetes de reactivos abiertos mas
de 56 dias.

La fiabilidad de los resultados del ensayo no se puede
garantizar si no se siguen las instrucciones de este
prospecto.

Los residuos de las reacciones y las muestras deben
tratarse como riesgos biolégicos potenciales. Las
muestras y los residuos de las reacciones se manipularan
conforme a las normativas y directrices locales.

La hoja de datos de seguridad de los materiales (MSDS)
esta disponible previa solicitud.

Confirme la integridad del paquete antes de utilizarlo. No
utilice los reactivos con paqueﬁes dafados.

Si los i se abren antes de que se
utilicen, se deben utilizar lo antes posible.

Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relacion con
el dispositivo se debe informar al fabricante y a la autoridad
local correspondiente.
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14.  Se debe sospechar de inestabilidad o deterioro si hay
signos visibles de fugas, turbiedad, precipitados o
crecimiento microbiano.

15.  No congelar. Los resultados no se pueden garantizar
cuando los reactivos se almacenan en condiciones
inadecuadas.

16.  Este kit contiene componentes clasificados como se indica
a continuacién de conformidad con el Reglamento (CE)
n.°1272/2008:

Advertencia

H317 - Podria causar una reaccion alérgica en la piel.

H412 - Nocivo para la floray fauna marina con efectos duraderos.
Prevencion:

P261 - Evite respirar el polvo, los humos, los gases, el rocio, los
vapores y las pulverizaciones.

P272 - La ropa de trabajo contaminada no se debe usar fuera del
lugar de trabajo.

?280| Debe usar guantes y ropa protectores, y proteccion ocular y
acial

P273 - Evite su derrame en el medioambiente.

Respuesta:

P302 + P352 - S| ENTRA EN CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lave con
abundante agua.

P333 + P313 - Si experimenta irritacién o erupciones cutaneas:
Busque atencion o asesoria médica.

P362 + P364 - Quitese la ropa contaminadayy lavela antes de
usarla nuevamente.

Eliminacion:
P501 - Elimine el contenido o el recipiente de acuerdo con el
reglamento Ioca

Simbolos gr: S
[1i] CE..
Dispositivo Representante Consulte las
médico para autorizadoenla . N Conformidad
dlagnoshco Comunidad |nstcrjucc|0nes europea
invitro Europea e uso
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T3
Triiodotironina totale (CLIA)
Informazioni per gli ordini

Numero di catalogo Dimensione della confezione
105-004210-00 2x50 test
105-004237-00 2x100 test

Uso designato

Il dosaggio per T3 serie CL & un immunodosaggio
chemiluminescente (CLIA) per la determinazione quantitativa della
triiodotironina totale (T3) nel siero o nel plasma umano.

Le misurazioni ottenute con questo dispositivo vengono utilizzate
come ausilio nella diagnosi e nel trattamento della malattia
tiroidea.

Riepilogo

La 3,53 triiodotironina (T3) & un ormone tiroideo con un peso
molecolare di 651 dalton e un'emivita nel siero di 1,5 giorni.! E uno
ioduro di residui di tirosina, sintetizzato e secreto dalla ghiandola
tiroidea. Il grado del rispettivo effetto biologico & controllato
dall'asse ipotalamo-ipofisi-tiroide. L'ormone di rilascio della
tireotropina (TRH) viene rilasciato dall'ipotalamo in risposta alla
concentrazione circolante di ormoni tiroidei liberi. Il TRH produce
un effetto marcato sull'adenoipofisi e avvia una cascata
intracellulare di eventi che determinano la produzione e il rilascio
dell'ormone tireostimolante (hTSH). L'organo bersaglio dell’hTSH &
la ghiandola tiroidea che sintetalizza e secerne T4 e T3 in rlsposta
alla stimolazione dell’hTSH. Solo lo 0,2-0,4% della T3 e T4 totale &
presente nella soluzione come non legata o libera, in quanto quasi
tutto & legato dalle proteine sieriche e non & disponibile per
incentivare I'attivita biologica. Lormone tiroideo libero e legato pud
trasformare e mantenere l'equilibrio dinamico.? Solo I'ormone
tiroideo libero & prontamente disponibile per legare il suo recettore
e stimolare una risposta dall'organo o dai tessuti bersaglio.5¢ Solo
una piccola percentuale di T3 totale nel siero proviene dalla
secrezione diretta della ghiandola tiroidea. La frazione rimanente
della T3 totale deriva dalla monodeiodinazione enzimatica da T4 a
T3 dai tessuti periferici. Essa viene trasferita nel nucleo cellulare
attraverso energia e supporto e viene combinata con I'accettatore
intranucleare.*

La determinazione della T3 nel siero puo essere una preziosa
componente del pannello di screening tiroideo nella diagnosi dei
disturbi della tiroide. In alcune malattie tiroidee gravi e croniche, la
concentrazione di T4 libera aumenta o diminuisce con valori di
TSH elevati e di T3 bassi.? Una concentrazione normale di T4
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libera e una concentrazione elevata di T3 danno luogo a
ipertiroidismo.” La riduzione della concentrazione di T3 & causata
da ipotiroidismo primario o casi secondari di ipotiroidismo causati
dalla perdita di funzioni dell'ipotalamo o dell'ipofisi, come la
tiroidite di Hashimoto.58

Principio di dosaggio

Il dosaggio per T3 serie CL & un dosaggio basato sul principio del
legame competitivo per la determinazione del livello di T3 totale.
Nella prima fase, il campione, I'agente di stripping e I'anticorpo
monoclonale anti-T3 coniugato con fosfatasi alcalina vengono
aggiunti in una cuvetta di reazione. Dopo l'incubazione, I'agente di
stripping dissocia T3 dalle proteine leganti.

Nella seconda fase, nella cuvetta di reazione vengono aggiunte le
microparticelle rivestite con streptavidina e la T3 biotinilata. La T3
nel campione compete con la T3 biotinilata per 'anti-T3 coniugato
con fosfatasi alcalina. | complessi di anticorpo T3 biotinilato sono
legati alle microparticelle rivestite con streptavidina. Le
microparticelle vengono catturate magneticamente, mentre le altre
sostanze non legate sono rimosse mediante lavaggio.

Nella terza fase, nella cuvetta di reazione viene aggiunta la
soluzione substrato. Questa viene catalizzata dall'anticorpo
anti-T3 coniugato con fosfatasi alcalina nellimmunocomplesso
trattenuto sulle microparticelle. La reazione chemiluminescente
risultante viene misurata come unita relative di luce (RLU) da un
fotomoltiplicatore integrato nel sistema. La quantita di T3 totale
presente nel campione & inversamente proporzionale alle RLU
generate durante la reazione. La concentrazione di T3 totale pud
essere determinata tramite una curva di calibrazione.

C i del reagente

Microparticelle ~ paramagnetiche  rivestite  con
streptavidina.

Concentrazione minima: 0,1 g/|

Tampone HEPES 2: 50 mmol/I

Conservanti: ProClin 300 allo 0,05% e sodio azide allo
0,09%.

Anticorpo monoclonale anti-T3 coniugato con
fosfatasi alcalina.

Rb Concentrazione minima: 45 ug/|

Tampone MESY: 50 mmol/I

Conservanti: ProClin 300 allo 0,05% e sodio azide allo
0,09%.

T3 biotinilato.

Concentrazione minima: 1,0 pg/I

Rc Tampone HEPES: 50 mmol/I

Conservanti: ProClin 300 allo 0,05% e sodio azide allo
0,09%.

Ra
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Acido 8-anilino-1-naftalensolfonico (ANS).
Concentrazione minima: 1 g/|

Rd Tampone HEPES: 50 mmol/I

Conservanti: ProClin 300 allo 0,05% e sodio azide allo

0,09%.
a) HEPES=acido
2-[4-(2-idh ietil)-1-piperazinil]
b) MES= acido 2-morfolino-etansolfonico

Conservazione e stabilita

Il kit di reagenti per T3 (CLIA) sigillato & stabile fino alla data di
scadenza indicata, se conservato a 2-8 °C.

Il kit di reagenti per T3 (CLIA) pud essere conservato nel
dispositivo a 2-8 °C e utilizzato per un massimo di 56 giorni dopo
I'apertura.

Preparazione del reagente

| reagenti contenuti nel kit sono stati assemblati in un'unita intatta
che non pud essere separata.

Materiale necessario ma non fornlto

Analizzatore per il di
serie CL

N. di cat. 105-004279-00: Calibratori di T3 totale, 1x2,0 ml per
ciascun calibratore CO, C1 e C2.

N. di cat. 105-007383-00: Multicontrollo della funzione tiroidea (L),
1x5,0ml.

N. di cat. 105-007384-00: Multicontrollo della funzione tiroidea (H),
1x5,0ml.

N. di cat. 105-007379-00: Multicontrollo della funzione tiroidea (L),
3x5,0ml.

N. di cat. 105-007380-00: Multicontrollo della funzione tiroidea (H),
3x5,0ml.

N. di cat. 105-007371-00: Multicontrollo della funzione tiroidea (L),
6x5,0ml.

N. di cat. 105-007372-00: Multicontrollo della funzione tiroidea (H),
6x5,0ml.

N. di cat. 105-007375-00: Multicontrollo della funzione tiroidea (L),
12x50m

N. di cat. 105-007376-00: Multicontrollo della funzione tiroidea (H),
12x5,0 ml.

N. di cat. 105-004552-00: tampone di lavaggio, 1x10 1.

N. di cat. 105-009044-00: soluzione substrato, 4x75 ml.

N. di cat. 105-004274-00: Soluzione substrato, 4x115 ml.

Mindray
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Cuvetta di reazione.

Strumento applicabile

Analizzatore per il i ilumi Mindray

serie CL

Prelievo e preparazione dei campioni

i campione

«  Per questo dosaggio si consigliano campioni di siero o plasma
umano in sodio eparina e litio eparina.

«  Le provette per il prelievo di sangue di vari produttori possono
contenere additivi che potrebbero in alcuni casi influire sui
risultati dei test. Mindray non ha testato tutte le provette
disponibili sul mercato. Ogni laboratorio deve determinare
I'accettabilita di provette per il prelievo di sangue e di prodotti
per la separazione del siero/plasma differenti. | prodotti
possono presentare delle differenze in base al produttore e al
lotto.

+ Quando si elaborano i campioni in provette primarie (sistemi di
prelievo campioni), seguire le istruzioni del produttore delle
provette.

Condizioni dei campioni

*+ Non utilizzare:

- campioni inattivati dal calore
- campioni fortemente emolizzati
- campioni con evidente contaminazione microbica

+  Per risultati accurati, i campioni di siero e plasma devono
essere privi di fibrina, globuli rossi e altro materiale particolato.
I campioni di siero prelevati da pazienti sottoposti a terapia

ar llante o bolitica possono fibrina a
causa della formazione incompleta dei coaguli.

Preparazione per I'analisi
+  Seguire le raccomandazioni del produttore della provetta da
prelievo di sangue per la centrifugazione. Centrifugare i
campioni una volta formatosi il coagulo. Assicurarsi che la
fibrina residua e la materia cellulare siano state rimosse.
Per risultati ottimali, ispezionare tutti i campioni per valutare
l'eventuale presenza di bolle. Eliminare eventuali bolle
servendosi del puntale di una pipetta prima di procedere
all'analisi. | campioni devono essere miscelati accuratamente
dopo essere stati scongelati. | campioni scongelati devono
essere centrifugati prima dell'uso.

Se, al termine della centrifugazione, il campione risulta coperto

da uno strato lipidico, trasferirlo in una provetta pulita e

centrifugarlo prima di procedere al test. Non trasferire lo strato
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lipidico. Maneggiare con cura onde evitare contaminazione

crociata.
Conservazione dei campioni
+ | campioni devono essere testati tempestivamente dopo il
prelievo. Se il dosaggio non pud essere completato entro 8 ore,
refrigerare i campioni a una temperatura di 2-8 °C. Se il test
viene ritardato di oltre 72 ore, congelare i campioni a una
temperatura pari o inferiore a -20°C. | campioni possono
essere conservati a -20 °C al massimo per 1 mese.
Il numero di cicli ripetuti di congelamento e scongelamento
non deve essere superiore a 5.
Procedura di dosaggio
Per garantire le prestazioni ottimali di questo dosaggio, gli
operatori sono tenuti a leggere attentamente il relativo manuale
operativo del sistema per ottenere informazioni sufficienti
riguardanti istruzioni d'uso, trattamento e conservazione del
campione, precauzioni di sicurezza e manutenzione. Preparare
inoltre tutti i materiali necessari per il dosaggio.
Prima di caricare per la prima volta il kit di reagenti per T3 (CLIA)
sul dispositivo, @ necessario capovolgere delicatamente il flacone
di reagente sigillato per almeno 30 volte in modo da risospendere
le microparticelle depositatesi durante la spedizione o la
conservazione. Ispezionare visivamente il flacone per assicurarsi
che le microparticelle siano nuovamente in sospensione. Se le
microparticelle rimangono attaccate al flacone, continuare a
capovolgerlo finché le microparticelle non sono di nuovo
completamente in sospensione. Se non & possibile risospendere le
microparticelle, si consiglia di non utilizzare il flacone di reagente.
Contattare il servizio clienti Mindray per ricevere assistenza. Non
capovolgere il flacone di reagente aperto.

Questo dosaggio richiede 20 pl di campione per un singolo test.
Tale volume non comprende il volume morto del contenitore del
campione. Quando si realizzano ulteriori test sullo stesso
campione, & necessario un volume supplementare. Per stabilire il
volume minimo del campione, gli operatori sono tenuti a fare
riferimento al manuale operativo del sistema e ai requisiti specifici
del dosaggio.

Calibrazione

T3 serie CL (CLIA) é stato standardizzato a fronte della procedura
di misurazione di riferimento IDMS (spettrometria di massa a
diluizione isotopica).

Le informazioni specifiche relative alla curva di calibrazione
master del kit di reagenti per T3 (CLIA) sono archiviate nel codice
a barre bidimensionale allegato alla confezione dei reagenti.
Vengono utilizzate unitamente ai calibratori per la calibrazione del
lotto di reagenti specifico. Durante la calibrazione, effettuare
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innanzitutto una scansione nel sistema del codice a barre
contenente le informazioni relative alla curva di calibrazione
master e i utilizzare i i atrelivelli. Prima
di effettuare qualunque test per T3 & necessaria una curva di
calibrazione valida. Si consiglia la ricalibrazione ogni 4 settimane,
oppure quando si utilizza un nuovo lotto di reagenti o i controlli
qualita non rientrano nell'intervallo specificato. Per istruzioni
dettagliate sulla calibrazione, consultare il manuale dell'operatore.
Controllo qualita
Si raccomanda di eseguire i controlli qualita una volta ogni 24 ore
se i test sono in uso oppure dopo ogni calibrazione. La frequenza
del controllo qualita deve essere adattata ai requisiti del singolo
laboratorio. | due livelli consigliati di controlli qualitativi per questo
dosaggio sono Multicontrollo della funzione tiroidea Mindray (L) e
Multicontrollo della funzione tiroidea Mindray (H). Inoltre, &
possibile utilizzare altri materiali di controllo idonei.
| risultati del controllo qualita devono rientrare negli intervalli
accettabili. Se un controllo non rientra nell'intervallo specificato, i
risultati del test non sono validi e il campione deve essere
nuovamente testato. Pud essere richiesta la ricalibrazione.
Esaminare il sistema di dosaggio facendo riferimento al manuale
dell'operatore. Se i risultati del controllo qualita non rientrano
ancora nell'intervallo specificato, contattare il servizio clienti
Mindray per ricevere assistenza.
Calcolo
L'analizzatore calcola i la i di
analita di ciascun campione in base alla curva di calibrazione
master letta dal codice a barre e alle RLU generate dai calibratori a
tre livelli dei valori di concentrazione definiti. | risultati sono
indicati in ng/ml o nmol/I (selezionabili).
Fattori di conversione: ng/ml x 1,536 = nmol/|

nmol/l x 0,651 = ng/ml

Diluizione

| campioni con concentrazioni di T3 al di sopra del limite superiore
possono essere diluiti con il diluente per campioni Mindray. La
diluizione consigliata & dl 1:2 (eseguna automaticamente
dall'analizzatore o del
campione diluito deve essere >2 ng/ml. AI termine della dllulzlone
manuale, moltiplicare il risultato per il fattore di diluizione. In caso
di diluizione automatizzata sull'analizzatore, il sistema moltiplica
automaticamente il risultato per il fattore di diluizione durante il
calcolo della concentrazione del campione.

Valori previsti

E stato ottenuto un intervallo di normalita compreso tra 0,58 ng/ml
e 1,62ng/ml (intervallo di confidenza centrale al 95%) tramite
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I'analisi di campioni di siero prelevati da 530 soggetti non in
gravidanza considerati come normali dai dosaggi MINDRAY TSH e
T4 libero.

Gli intervalli rappresentativi di T3 durante una gravidanza normale
sono riepilogati di seguito.

Periodo di gestazione N Intervallo al 95% centrale
Primo trimestre 156 0,71 -1,60 ng/ml
Secondo trimestre 160 0,85 -1,95 ng/ml
Terzo trimestre 154 0,72 -1,85 ng/ml

E altamente consigliabile che ciascun laboratorio stabilisca il
proprio intervallo di normalita, che puo essere univoco per la
popolazione a cui fa riferimento in base a fattori quali area
geografica, razza, sesso, eta, malattia, alimentazione o fattori
ambientali.

Limitazione

Il limite superiore di questo dosaggio & di 8,0 ng/ml. Per un
campione con una concentrazione di T3 totale inferiore al limite
superiore & possibile ottenere una determinazione quantitativa,
mentre per un i con una ione maggiore del
limite superiore il risultato sara segnalato come >8,0 ng/ml oppure
& possibile ripetere il test diluendo i campioni con il diluente per
campioni Mindray.

La concentrazione di T3 totale in un dato campione, determinata
mediante dosaggi di diversi produttori, puo variare a causa di
differenze dovute a metodi di dosaggio, calibrazione e specificita
del reagente. | risultati del dosaggio vanno utilizzati insieme ad
altri dati, quali sintomi, risultati di altri test, anamnesi clinica e cosi
via.

| campioni di iperlipidemia, ittero, emolisi o proteine totali elevate
possono produrre risultati errati.

Gli anticorpi eterofili presenti nei campioni possono reaglre con le
immunoglobuline  del kit e interferire con i risultati
dellimmunodosaggio.® | pazienti che sono stati regolarmente
esposti ad animali o trattati con immunoglobuline o frammenti di
immunoglobuline possono produrre tali anticorpi, con conseguenti
risultati anomali. Ad esempio, i campioni prelevati da soggetti
esposti ad anticorpi monoclonali di topo possono contenere
anticorpi umani antimurini (HAMA). Tali campioni possono fornire
valori falsamente elevati o ridotti con kit di dosaggio che utilizzano
anticorpi monoclonali di topo.''" Nel kit di reagenti Mindray T3
(CLIA) sono presenti componenti anti-interferenza che possono
ridurre efficacemente ' |nﬂuenza causata dall’ HAMA nei campioni,
tuttavia alcuni pi
problemi di interferenza. Per de\ermlnare la dlagnosl del paziente
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sono necessari esami clinici, anamnesi medica o altre

informazioni rilevanti.

In rari casi, & possibile che si verifichi un‘interferenza dovuta a

titoli anticorpali estremamente alti contro anticorpi specifici

dell'analita o della streptadivina.

Caratteristiche di rendimento

Limiti inferiori della misurazione

Limite del bianco, limite di rilevazione e limite di quantificazione

Limite del bianco = 0,1 ng/ml

Limite di rilevazione = 0,2 ng/ml

Limite di quantificazione = 0,36 ng/ml

II Iimite del bianco, il limite di rilevazione e iI limite di
o stati ai requisiti

CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Insmule) EP17-A2.

Il limite del bianco & il 95° percentile da n=60 misurazioni di

campioni privi di analita in diverse serie indipendenti. Il limite del

bianco corrisponde alla concentrazione al di sotto della quale i

campioni privi di analita vengono trovati con una probabilita del

95%.

Il limite di rilevazione & determinato in base al limite del bianco e

alla deviazione standard dei campioni a bassa concentrazione. Il

limite di rilevamento corrisponde alla concentrazione minima

rilevabile di analita (valore superiore al limite del bianco con una

probabilita del 95%)

Il limite di i eéla ione minima di analita

che pud essere misurata in modo riproducibile con un CV di

precisione intermedio di <20%.

Intervallo di misurazione

0,2-80ng/ml (definito dal limite di rilevazione e dal valore

massimo della curva di calibrazione). | valori al di sotto del limite

di rilevazione sono riportati come <0,2 ng/ml. | valori al di sopra

dell'intervallo di misurazione sono riportati come >8 ng/ml (o fino

a16,0 ng/ml per campioni diluiti 2 volte).

Specificita analitica

L'emoglobina fino a 500 mg/dl, la bilirubina fino a 10 mg/d|, i

trigliceridi fino a 1.800 mg/dl, le proteine totali fino a 10 g/dl, il

fattore reumatoide fino a 200 IU/ml e gli anticorpi antinucleo non

interferiscono con il dosaggio per T3 serie CL. Criterio: recupero

entro £10% del valore iniziale.

Sono stati effettuati test in vitro su 24 farmaci utilizzati

comunemente. Non & stata trovata alcuna interferenza con il

dosaggio.

Ai livelli sotto indicati non sono state osservate interferenze dalle
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seguenti sostanze. Criterio: recupero entro +10% del valore iniziale.
Non prelevare i campioni da pazienti che assumono integratori di
biotina in dosi elevate. Se possibile dal punto di vista medico, tali
pazienti devono sospendere l|'assunzione di biotina prima del
prelievo del campione per ridurre al minimo il rischio di
interferenze.

Sostanza Concentrazione
Fenilbutazone 1.000 ng/ml
Metimazolo 1,00 mg/di
Biotina 20 ng/ml
Salicilato di sodio 1.000 ng/ml
6-N-propil-2-tiouracile 1.000 ng/ml

Non é stata osservata alcuna reattivita crociata evidente quando il
calibratore Mindray CO per T3 totale & stato addizionato con
I'analogo T3 a livelli specifici indicati nella tabella seguente.
Criterio: reattivita crociata entro il 3% (Acido tetraiodotiroacetico:
reattivita crociata entro il 5%). | risultati sono riepilogati nella

tabella seguentex.

Sostanza Feagente crocisto_| crocata
3,5-L-diiodotironina 100 ng/ml 1,59%
T3 inverso 500 ng/ml 0,01%
Acido tetraiodotiroacetico 25 ng/ml 0,33%
L-tiroxina 100 ng/ml -001%
Monoiodotirosina 1.000 ng/ml 0,01%
Diiodo-L-tirosina 1.000 ng/ml 0,01%

+Dati rappresentativi; i risultati nei singoli laboratori possono
variare.

Accuratezza

Sono stati utilizzati due controlli di veridicita con valori tracciabili e
definiti per verificare I'accuratezza di questo dosaggio. | risultati
hanno mostrato una deviazione relativa entro +10%. | risultati sono

riportati nella tabella seguentex.

Campione vrar||i°srsr:il.cr3 Valore di T3 Deviazione
na/ml definito (ng/ml) relativa
Livello 1 1,65 1,64 0,66%
Livello 2 373 3,59 3,86%

+Dati rappresentativi; i risultati nei singoli laboratori possono
variare.

Precisione

La precisione é stata determinata seguendo il protocollo EP5-A2
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del Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute (CLSI) '2. | due
livelli di controlli qualitativi sono stati testati in duplicato in due
cicli separati al giorno, per un totale di 20 giomi, utilizzando un
singolo lotto di reagenti e una singola curva di calibrazione. | dati

ulla precisione sono riepilogati nella tabella seguente*.
Campione T3medio | CVintra- [ CVtra (_:V intra-
(ng/ml) ciclo cicli dispositivo
1 2,05 1,26% 1,63% 2,16%
2 4,18 1,66% 1,20% 2,64%

*Dati rappresentativi; i risultati nei singoli laboratori possono
variare.
Linearita
Un campione di TS ad alta concentrazione (circa 8,0 ng/ml) & stato
a bassa ione (<0,2 ng/ml)
con rapporti dlversl, per generare una serie di diluizioni. La T3
totale di ciascuna diluizione & stata determinata utilizzando il
dosaggio per T3 serie CL Mindray. La linearita & stata dimostrata
nellintervallo da 0,2ng/ml a 80ng/ml, il coefficiente di
correlazione r & 20,990. | dati sulla linearita sono riepilogati nella
tabella seguentex.
Concentrazione 1 2 3 4 5 6

T3 attesa 000 | 1,79 | 359 | 538 | 7,17 | 8,96

T3 misurata 0,00 | 1,83 | 346 | 493 | 666 | 896

*Dati rappresentativi; i risultati nei singoli laboratori possono
variare.
Metodo di confronto

Il dosaggio per T3 serie CL Mindray & stato confrontato con un kit
diagnostico disponibile in commercio durante uno studio di
correlazione con circa 304 campioni. | dati statistici ottenuti
tramite regressione lineare sono riportati nella tabella seguente.

Intervallo di

1,0066 -0,002 0,9892
Precauzioni e avvertenze
1. Solo per uso diagnostico in vitro. Per uso professionale in
laboratorio.
2. Seguire_tutte le regole riguardanti la manipolazione dei
reagenti di laboratorio e adottare le necessarie precauzioni
di sicurezza.
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3. La concentrazione di T3 totale in un dato campione,
determinata mediante dosaggi di diversi produttori, pud
variare a causa di differenze dovute a metodi di dosaggio e
specificita del reagente. | risultati riportati dal laboratorio al
medico devono includere l'identita del dosaggio per T3
utilizzato. | valori ottenuti con metodi di dosaggio diversi
non possono essere utilizzati in modo intercambiabile.

4. Non utilizzare i kit di reagenti dopo la data di scadenza.

5. Non miscelare reagenti di lotti diversi.

6. Mantenere sempre la confezione del reagente in posizione
Zre”tta per evitare la perdita di microparticelle prima

ell

7. Non si consiglia I'utilizzo di una confezione di reagente
aperta da oltre 56 giorni.

8. L'affidabilita dei risultati del dosag: |o non & garantita se
non si_seguono le istruzioni presente foglietto
illustrativo.

9. Tutti i campioni e i rifiuti della reazione sono da
considerarsi come potenzialmente a rischio biologico. La
manipolazione dei campioni e dei rifiuti della reazione deve
avvenire in conformita alle normative e linee guida locali.

10. La scheda sulla sicurezza dei materiali (MSDS) &
disponibile su richiesta.

11. Verificare I'integrita della confezione prima dell'uso. Se la
confezione & danneggiata, non utilizzare i reagenti.

12.  Se i reagenti vengono aperti accidentalmente prima
dell'uso, devono essere utilizzati il prima possibile.

13.  Qualsiasi incidente grave che si sia verificato in relazione al
dispositivo deve ‘essere segnalato al produttore e
all'autorita competente locale.

14. E ragionevole supporre instabilita o deterioramento in
presenza di segni visibili di perdita, torbidita, precipitati o
crescita microbica.

15.  Non congelare. | risultati non possono essere garantiti se i
reagenti vengono conservati in condizioni inappropriate.

16.  Questo kit contiene componenti classificati come segue in
conformita al regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008:

Avvertenza

H317 Pud provocare una reazione allergica cutanea.
;M]Z Dannoso per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lunga
urata.
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Prevenzione:

P261 Evitare di respirare la polvere/i fumi/i gas/la nebbia/i
vapori/aerosol.

P272 Gli indumenti da lavoro contaminati non devono essere
portati fuori dal luogo di lavoro.

P280 Indossare ~guanti/indumenti protettivi/Proteggere gl
occhi/Proteggere il viso.

P273 Non disperdere nell'ambiente.

Risposta:

P302 + P352 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare con
abbondante acqua.

P333 + P313 In caso di irritazione o eruzione della pelle:
consultare un medico.

P362 + P364 Togliere gli indumenti contaminati e lavarli prima di
indossarli nuovamente.

Smaltimento:

P501 Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in conformita alla

regola-mentazione locale.
@ c €o123
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T3
Total Triiyodotironin (CLIA)
Siparis Bilgileri
Katalog No. Ambalaj Boyutu
105-004210-00 2x50 test
105-004237-00 2x100 test

Kullanim Amaci

CL serisi T3 tayini, insan serumunda veya plazmasinda kantitatif
toplam triidotiyronin (T3) tayinine yonelik bir Kemiliminesans
immiinolojik Tayindir (CLIA).

Bu cihazla elde edilen olgiimler, tiroid hastaliginin tani ve
tedavisinde yardimei olarak kullanilir.

Ozet

3,53' Triiyodotironin (T3), 651 dalton molekiiler agiriga ve 1,5
glinliik serumda yari 6miir siiresine sahip bir tiroid hormonudur.’
Tiroid bezleri tarafindan sentezlenen ve salgilanan tirozin
kalintilannin -~ bir  iodidir.  Biyolojik  etkilerinin  derecesi,
hipotalamo-hipofizeal-tiroid ekseni tarafindan kontrol edilir.
Tirotropin salgilatici hormon (TRH), dolagimdaki serbest tiroid
hormonlari konsantr yanit olarak hij

salinir. TRH, adenohipofiz tizerinde belirgin bir etkiye sahiptir ve
tiroid uyanici  hormonun  (hTSH) dretimi ve salimmiyla
sonuglanacak intraseliiler olaylar dizisini baglatir. hTSH'nin hedef
organi, hTSH stimiilasyonuna yanit olarak T4 ve T3 sentezleyen ve
salgilayan tiroid bezidir. Total T3 ve T4'in sadece %0,2-04'l
Gozeltide bagl olmadan veya serbest halde bulunur; hemen hemen
tamami, biyolojik aktivite baglatmaya uygun olmayan serum
proteinleri ile baglidir. Serbest ve bagl tiroid hormonu, dinamik
dengeyi déniistiirlip koruyabilir.3 Yalnizca serbest tiroid hormonu,
reseptoriinii baglamaya ve hedef organ veya dokulan yanit igin
uyarmaya hazirdir.56 Serumdaki total T3'tin sadece kiigiik bir kismi
tiroid bezinden dogrudan salgilanir. Total T3'in geri kalan
fraksiyonu, T4'in periferik dokular tarafindan T3'e enzimatik
monodeiyodinasyonundan tiiretilir. Enerji ve (a$|y|c||ar yoluyla
hiicre gekirdegine aktarilip intraniikleer alici ile birlestirilir.

Serum T3 tayini, tiroid bozukluklar tanisinda tiroid tarama
panelinin degerli bir bileseni olabilir. Bazi ciddi ve kronik tiroid
hastaliklarinda serbest T4 konsamrasycnu yiiksek TSH ve diisiik
T3 ile artip azalabilir.2 Serbest T4'tin normal konsamrasyonu ile
T3'Un yiikselmis konsantrasyonu hipertiroidizme yol acar.” T3'in
depresyon konsantrasyonu, primer hipotiroidizmden  veya
hipotalamo veya Hashimoto tiroiditi gibi hipofizeal fonksiyonlarin
kaybinin yol actigi sekonder hipotiroidizmden kaynaklanir.58

Tayin Prensibi
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CL serisi T3 tayini, total T3 diizeyini belirlemeye yonelik kompetitif
bir baglanma tayinidir.

ilk adimda numune, siyrma maddesi ve monoklonal anti-T3
antikoru-alkalin fosfataz konjugati bir reaksiyon kiivetine eklenir.
Inkiibasyondan ~ sonra  siyrma maddesi, T3'U  baglayici
proteinlerden ayirir.

ikinci adimda streptavidin kapli mikropartikiil ve biyotinlenmis T3
reaksiyon kiivetine eklenir. Numunedeki T3, anti-T3 alkalin
fosfataz konjugati igin biyotinlenmis T3 ile rekabete girer.
Biyotinlenmis T3 antikoru kompleksleri, streptavidin kapli
mikropartikiile  baglanir.  Mikropartikil  manyetik  olarak
yakalanirken diger bagh olmayan maddeler yikamayla
uzaklastirilir.

Ugiincli adimda, substrat gézeltisi reaksiyon kiivetine ilave edilir.
Gozelti, mikropartikiilde tutulan immiinokompleksteki anti-T3
antikoru-alkalin fosfataz konjugati ile katalize edilir. Ortaya gikan
kemilliminesans reaksiyonu, ~sisteme entegre edilmis bir
fotomultiplikatér ile bagil 1sik birimleri (RLU'lar) cinsinden Olgiiliir.
Numunede bulunan total T3 miktari, reaksiyon sirasinda iiretilen
RLU'lar ile ters orantilidir. Total T3 konsantrasyonu bir kalibrasyon
egrisi ile belirlenebilir.

Reaktif Bilegenleri
Streptavidin ile kapli paramanyetik mikropartikdiller.
Minimum konsantrasyon: 0,1 g/L

Ra HEPES 2 tamponu: 50 mmol/I

Koruyucular. %0,05 ProClin 300 ve %009 sodyum
azit.

Monoklonal ~ anti-T3  antikoru-alkalin ~ fosfataz
konjugati

Minimum konsantrasyon: 45 ug/I

MES® tamponu: 50 mmol/I

Ko»rluyuculan %0,05 ProClin 300 ve %0,09 sodyum
azit.

Rb

Biyotinlenmis T3.

Minimum konsantrasyon: 1,0 pg/I

Re HEPES tamponu: 50 mmol/I

Ko}r‘uyucular. %0,05 ProClin 300 ve %0,09 sodyum
azit.

8-Anilino-1-Naftalin Siilfonik Asit (ANS).

Minimum konsantrasyon: 1 g/L

Rd HEPES tamponu: 50 mmol/I

Ko}r‘uyucular %0,05 ProClin 300 ve %0,09 sodyum
azit.
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a)  HEPES=2-[4-(2-Hidroksietil)-1-piperazini iilfonik asit
b) MES= 2-morfolino-etansiilfonik asit
Saklama ve Stabilite

Acilmamis T3 (CLIA) reaktif kiti, 2-8°C'de saklandiginda belirtilen
son kullanma tarihine kadar stabil kalir.

T3 (CLIA) reaktif kiti, cihaz iizerinde saklanabilir ve agildiktan
sonra 2-8°C'de en fazla 56 giin siireyle kullanilabilir.

Reaktiflerin Hazirlanmasi

Kitteki reaktifler, pargalara ayrlamayan saglam bir Unite olacak
sekilde birlestirilmistir.

Gereken Fakat Temin Edilmeyen Malzemeler

Mindray CL Serisi Kemiliminesans immiinolojik Tayin Analizorii
Kat. No. 105-004279-00: Total T3 Kalibratorleri, her bir kalibrator
CO, C1 ve C2igin 1x2,0 ml.

Kat.No.105-007383-00: Tiroid Fonksiyonu Multi Kontrolii (L), 1x5,0
ml.

Kat.No.105-007384-00: Tiroid Fonksiyonu Multi Kontrolii (H),
1x5,0ml.

Kat.No.105-007379-00: Tiroid Fonksiyonu Multi Kontrolii (L), 3x5,0
ml.

Kat.N0.105-007380-00: Tiroid Fonksiyonu Multi Kontrolii (H),
3x50ml.

Kat.No.105-007371-00: Tiroid Fonksiyonu Multi Kontrolii (L), 6x5,0
ml.

Kat.N0.105-007372-00: Tiroid Fonksiyonu Multi Kontrolii (H),
6x5,0ml.

Kat.No.105-007375-00: Tiroid Fonksiyonu Multi Kontrolii (L),
12x5,0 ml.

Kat.N0.105-007376-00: Tiroid Fonksiyonu Multi Kontrolii (H),
12x5,0 ml.

Kat.No.105-004552-00: Yikama Tamponu, 1x10 L.
Kat.No.105-009044-00: Substrat Gozeltisi, 4x75 ml.
Kat.No.105-004274-00: Substrat Cozeltisi, 4x115 ml.
Reaksiyon Kiiveti.

Uygulanabilir Cihaz

Mindray CL Serisi Kemiliiminesans immiinolojik Tayin Analizorii
Numune Alma ve Hazirlama

Numune Tirleri

Bu tayin igin sodyum heparin ve lityum heparinde toplanmig
insan serumu veya plazmasi 6nerilir.
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«  Gesitli Ureticilerin kan alma tiipleri, bazi durumlarda test
sonuglarini etkileyebilen katki maddeleri igerebilir. Piyasada
bulunan tiiplerin hepsi Mindray tarafindan test edilmemistir.
Her laboratuvar, farkli kan alma tiiplerinin ve serum/plazma
ayrigtrma Urtnlerinin kabul edilebilirligini belirlemelidir. Bu
ariinler treticiler ve lotlar arasinda farklilik gésterebilir.

«  Birincil tiiplerdeki (numune toplama sistemleri) numuneleri
iglerken tuip Ureticisinin talimatlarini uygulayin.

Numune Kosullari

+  Kullanilmamasi gerekenler:

- 1stylainaktive edilmis numuneler
- kabaca hemolize edilmis numuneler
- belirgin mikrobiyal kontaminasyon bulunan numuneler

+ Dogru sonuglar igin serum ve plazma numunelerinin fibrin,
kirmizi kan hucres| ve diger partikiil maddelen icermemesi
ger Antik ilan veya tr tedavi gdren
hastalarin serum numuneleri, eksik pihti olusumu sebebiyle
fibrin igerebilir.

Analiz Hazirhg

+ Santrifigasyon igin kan toplama tiipl ureuclslnln Gnerilerine
uyun. Pihti olusumu
santrifiijleyin. Artik fibrin ve seliiler maddenln anallz oncesinde
uzaklastirildigindan emin olun.

+  Optimum sonuglar igin tim numuneleri kabarcik bakimindan
inceleyin. Analiz 8ncesinde bir pipet ucuyla kabarciklari gikarin.
Numuneler eritildikten sonra iyice karigtinimalidir. Eritilen
numuneler kullanilmadan 6nce santrifiijlenmelidir.

+ Bir numune santrifiigasyon sonrasinda lipid tabakasiyla
kaplanirsa test oncesinde temiz bir tlipe aktarimal ve
santrifijlenmelidir. Lipid tabakasini aktarmayin. Gapraz
kontaminasyonu 6nlemek igin dikkatli kullanin.

Numune Saklama

+ Numuneler, numune alindiktan sonra vakitlice test edilmelidir.
Test 8 saat iginde bitmezse numuneleri 2-8°C'de sogutun. Test
72 saatten fazla ertelenecekse numuneleri -20°C veya daha
sogukta dondurun. Numuneler, -20°C'de 1 aya kadar
saklanabilir.

+ Numuneleri 5 defadan fazla tekrar dondurup ¢ézdiirmeyin.

Tayin Prosediirii

Bu tayinin optimal performansi icin kullanicilar ilgili sistem

kullanim  kilavuzunu  dikkatle okuyarak kullanim talimatlari,

numunenin muhafazasi ve yonetim, giivenlik tedbiri ve bakim gibi

konularda yeterli bilgi edinmelidir. Tayin icin tim gerekli
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malzemeleri de hazirlayin.

T3 (CLIA) reaktif kitini i ikl izden 6nce

reaktif sisesini en az 30 kez haflfce bas asagi gevirin. Boylece
nakliye veya saklama sirasinda ¢oken mikropartikdiller yeniden
slispansiyon haline getirilir. Siseyi gorsel olarak incelemek
suretiyle  mikropartikiillerin ~ yeniden  siispansiyon  haline
getirildiginden emin olun. Mikropartikiiller siseye yapismis halde
kaliyorsa mikropartikiilleri timiiyle yeniden siispansiyon haline
gelene kadar bas asagi gevirmeye devam edin. Mikropartikiiller
yeniden suspansiyon haline getirilemiyorsa bu reaktif sisesinin
kullanilmamasi 6nerilir. Yardim igin Mindray Miisteri Hizmetleri ile
iletisime gegin. Agik bir reaktif sisesini bas asad gevirmeyin.

Bu tayinde, tek bir test igin 20 pl numune gerekir. Bu hacim,
numune kabinin 6li hacmini igermez. Ayni numuneden ek testler
yaparken ilave hacim gerekir. Kullanicilar, minimum numune
hacmini belirlemek igin sistem kullanim kilavuzuna ve tayine 6zgii
gereksinimlere bakmalidir.

Kalibrasyon

CL serisi T3 (CLIA), IDMS (izotop diliisyon kiitle spektrometrisi)
referans dlglim prosediiriine gore standardize edilmistir.

T3 (CLIA) reaktif kitinin ana kalibrasyon egrisine iliskin spesifik
bilgiler, reaktif paketine ekli iki boyutlu barkodda yer alir. Spesifik
reaktif lotunun kalibrasyonu igin kalibratorlerle birlikte kullanilir.
Kalibrasyon yaparken once barkoddaki ana kalibrasyon egrisi
bilgilerini tarayarak sisteme aktarin ve ardindan kalibratorleri tig
seviyede kullanin. Herhangi bir T3 testinden &nce gegerli
kalibrasyon edrisi gerekir. Her 4 haftada bir veya yeni bir reaktif
lotu kullanilirken ya da kalite kontrolleri belirtilen araligin diginda
oldugunda yeniden kalibrasyon &nerilir. Kalibrasyonla ilgili ayrintili
talimatlar igin Kullanici Kilavuzuna bagvurun.

Kalite Kontrol

Testler kullanimdaysa her 24 saatte bir veya her kalibrasyondan
sonra kalite kontrolii yapiimasi Gnerilir. Kalite kontrol sikligi her
laboratuvarin kendi 6zel gereksinimlerine gore uyarlanmalidir. Bu
tayin igin Mindray Tiroid Fonksiyonu Multi Kontrolii (L) ve Tiroid
Fonksiyonu Multi Kontrolii (H) olmak Uzere iki kalite kontroli
seviyesi 6nerilmektedir. Ayrica diger uygun kontrol materyalleri de
kullanilabilir.

Kalite kontrol sonuglari kabul edilebilir araliklar dahilinde olmalidir.
Bir kontrol belirtilen arahiginin disindaysa iliskili test sonuglari
gegersiz olur ve numunelerin yeniden test edilmesi gerekir.
Yeniden kalibrasyon yapilmasi gerekebilir. Kullanici Kilavuzuna
bagvurarak tayin sistemini muayene edin. Kalite kontrol sonuglari
halen belirtilen aralk digindaysa yardm igin liitfen Mindray
Miisteri Hizmetleri ile iletisime gegin.
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Hesaplama
Analizor, barkoddan okunan ana kalibrasyon egrisindeki her
numunenin analit konsantrasyonu ile tanimlanmig konsantrasyon
degerlerinin {i¢ seviyeli kalibratorlerinden olusturulan RLU'lari
otomatik olarak hesaplar. Sonuglar, ng/ml veya nmol/l birimi
cinsinden gosterilir (secilebilir).
Doniigtiirme faktorleri: ng/ml x 1,536 = nmol/l

nmol/I x 0,651 = ng/ml
Seyreltme
T3 konsantrasyonu (st sininni asan numuneler, Mindray Numune
Seyreltici ile seyreltilebilir. Onerilen seyreltme orani 1:2'dir
(analizorle otomatik veya manuel olarak). Seyreltilmis numune
konsantrasyonu >2 ng/ml olmalidir. Manuel seyreltme igleminden
sonra sonucu seyreltme faktoriiyle garpin. Analizérde otomatik
seyreltme kullaniimasi halinde sistem, numune konsantrasyonunu
hesaplarken sonucu otomatik olarak seyreltme faktoriiyle carpar.
Beklenen degerler
MINDRAY TSH ve Serbest T4 tayinlerine gdre normal olarak
belirlenen 530 gebe olmayan kisiden alinan serum numunelerinin
test edilmesiyle 058 ng/ml-1,62 ng/ml (merkezi %95 araligr)
oraninda normal bir aralik elde edilmistir.
Normal gebelik sirasinda temsili T3 aralklan asagida
Gzetlenmistir.

Gebelik Donemi N Merkezi %95 Araligi
ilk i aylik dsnem 156 0,71-1,60 ng/ml
ikinci ii¢ aylik dénem 160 0,85-1,95 ng/ml
Son ii¢ aylik dsnem 154 0,72-1,85 ng/ml

Her laboratuvarin cografya, irk, cinsiyet, yas, hastalik, beslenme
veya gevre faktorlerine gore hizmet verdigi popilasyona 6zgi
olabilen kendi normal araligini belirlemesi onerilir.

Kisitlama

Bu tayinin iist sinin 8,0 ng/ml'dir. Ust sinirdan daha diisiik total T3
konsantrasyonuna  sahip  bir numune kantitatif olarak
belirlenebilirken tist sininn {izerinde konsantrasyona sahip olan
numune >8,0 ng/ml olarak rapor edilir veya numuneler Mindray
Numune Seyreltici ile seyreltilerek yeniden test edilebilir.

Belirli bir in farkli dreticil ait tayinlerle belirlenen total
T3 konsantrasyonu; tayin yontemleri, kalibrasyon ve reaktif
ozgiinltigiindeki farklara bagl olarak degisiklik gosterebilir. Tayin
sonuglari diger verilerle (semptomlar, diger testlerin sonuglan,
klinik 6ykii vs.) birlikte kullaniimalidir.

Hiperlipidemi, ikteruz, hemoliz veya yiiksek total protein
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numuneleri yanlis sonuglara neden olabilir.

Numunelerdeki heterofil antikorlar, kit igindeki immiinoglobulin ile
reaksiyona girip immiinolojik tayin sonuglarina etki edebilir.?
Diizenli olarak hayvanlarla etkilesimde olan ya da immiinoglobulin
veya immiinoglobulin fragmanlari ile tedavi edilen hastalar, bu tiir
antikorlari Uretebilir ve anormal sonuglar dogabilir. Ornegin fare
monoklonal antikorlarina maruz kalan bireylerden alinan
numuneler, insan anti-fare antikorlan (HAMA) igerebilir. Bu tiir
numuneler, fare monoklonal antikorlarinin =~ kullanildigi  tayin
kitlerinde yanlis olarak yiikselmis veya baskilanmis degerler
gosterebilir.’17 Mindray T3 (CLIA) reaktif kitinde, HAMA'nin
numunelerdeki  etkisini  giiglii  bir  sekilde azaltabilen
anti-enterferans  bilesenler bulunsa da birkag numunede
enterferans sorunlari gériilmeye devam edebilir. Hasta tanisi icin
klinik muayene, tibbi dykii veya diger ilgili bilgilere ihtiyag vardir.
Nadir durumlarda analit spesifik antikorlara veya streptavidine
kargi son derece yiiksek antikor titreleri nedeniyle enterferans
meydana gelebilir.

Performans Ozellikleri

Alt Slgiim sinirlani

Bos Siniri, Algilama Sinir ve Tayin Sinir

Bos Siniri =0,1 ng/ml

Algilama Siniri = 0,2 ng/ml

Tayin Siniri = 0,36 ng/ml

Bos Siniri, Algilama Sinirt ve Tayin Sinir; CLSI (Klinik ve
Laboratuvar Standartlari Enstitiisii) EP17-A2 gerekliliklerine uygun
olarak belirlenmistir.

Bos Siniri, analit igermeyen numunelerin birkag bagimsiz seride
nz60 &lglimiinden elde edilen 95. yiizdelik dilim degeridir. Bos
Sinin,  analitsiz  numunelerin =~ %95  olasilikla  bulundugu
konsantrasyonun altina karsilik gelir.

Algilama Siniri, Bos Siniri ve diisiik konsantrasyonlu numunelerin
standart sapmasi temel alinarak belirlenir. Algilama Sinin,
algilanabilecek en diisiik analit konsantrasyonuna karsilik gelir
(%95 olasilikla Bog Siminnin {izerindeki deger).

Tayin Siniri, %20 ara kesinlik CV'si ile tekrarlanabilir sekilde
6lgilebilen en diistik analit konsantrasyonudur.

Olgiim Araligi

0,2-80 ng/ml (Alglama Sinir ve maksimum ana kalibrasyon
egrisiyle tanimlanmistir). Algilama Sininnin altindaki degerler < 0,2
ng/ml olarak rapor edilmistir. Olgim araliginin (zerindeki
degerler > 8 ng/ml olarak rapor edilmistir (veya 2 kat seyreltilmis
numuneler igin 16,0 ng/ml'ye kadar).
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Analitik Ozgiillik

500 mg/dl'ye kadar hemoglobin, 10 mg/dl'ye kadar bilirubin, 1800
mg/dl'ye kadar trigliseridler, 10 g/dl'ye kadar total protein ve 200
IU/ml'ye kadar romatoid faktor veya antiniikleer antikor, CL serisi
T3 tayinine etki etmez. Kriter: Baslangi¢ degerinin +%10'u dahilinde
geri kazanim.

in vitro testler, yaygin olarak kullanilan 24 farmasétikte
gergeklestirilmistir. Analizde enterferans bulunmamisgtir.

Asagida belirtilen diizeylerde
bir enterferans gozlenmemistir. Kriter: Baslangi¢ degerinin +%10'u
dahilinde geri kazanim.

Numuneler, yiiksek dozda biyotin takviyesi alan hastalardan
alinmamalidir. Tibbi olarak miimkiinse enterferans riskini en aza
indirmek igin bu hastalar numune alimindan once biyotin
kullanimini sonlandirmalidir.

Madde Konsantrasyon
Fenilbiitazon 1000 ng/ml
Metimazol 1,00 mg/dl
Biyotin 20 ng/ml
Sodyum salisilat 1000 ng/ml
6-N-propil-2-tiourasil 1000 ng/ml

Mindray Total T3 Kalibratorii C0'a, asagidaki tabloda belirtilen
spesifik seviyelerde T3 analogu eklendiginde belirgin bir ¢apraz
reaktivite gozl Kriter: %3 dahilind,

(Tetraiyodotirasetik asit: %5 dahilinde gapraz reaktivite). Sonuglar

asagidaki tabloda 6zetlenmektedir+.
Madde Konsenasyons | neakivte
3,5-L-diiyodotironin 100 ng/ml %1,59
Ters T3 500 ng/ml %0,01
Tetraiyodotirasetik asit 25 ng/ml %0,33
L-tiroksin 100 ng/ml %-0,01
Monoiyodotirozin 1000 ng/ml %0,01
Diiyodo-L-Tirozin 1000 ng/ml %0,01
*Temsili veriler; sonuglar, her laboratuvarda farkli olabilir.

Dogruluk

Bu tayinin dogrulugunu teyit etmek icin izlenebilir ve tanimli
degerlere sahip iki gergeklik kontrolii kullanilmistir. Sonuglar, bagil
sapmanin %10 dahilinde oldugunu gdstermistir. Sonuglar
asagidaki tabloda listelenmektedir*.
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Olgiilen T3
Numune Degeri Lae".':ila(:;;'".:-l? Bagil Sapma
(ng/ml) 9
Seviye 1 1,65 1,64 %0,66
Seviye 2 3,73 3,59 %3,86

«Temsili veriler; sonuglar, her laboratuvarda farkli olabilir.
Hassasiyet

Hassasiyet belirlenirken asaqldakl Klinik ve Laboratuvar
Standartlari Enstitiisii (CLSI) Protokolii EP5-A2'ye 12 ki
kalite kontrolu seviyesi, tek bir reaktif lotu ve tek bir kalibrasyon
egrisi kullanilarak toplam 20 giin boyunca, giin basina iki ayr
caligmada iki kopya halinde test edilmistir. Hassasiyet verileri
agagidaki tabloda ozetlenmektedir+.

Numune °"(f":l"r:ﬁ)73 Qiaclilzrsa gra;grgs Cihaz
1 2,05 %1,26 %1,63
2 418 %]1,66 %]1,20
*Temsili veriler; sonuglar, her laboratuvarda farkli olabilir.
Dogrusallik

Yiiksek konsantrasyonda bir T3 numunesi (yaklasik 8,0 ng/ml),
diigik konsantrasyonda bir numune (<02 ng/ml) ile farkl
oranlarda karigtinlarak bir dizi dilisyon iretilmistir. Her bir
diltisyonun total T3' Mindray CL Serisi T3 Tayini kullanilarak
belirlenmistir. Dogrusallk 0,2 ng/ml-80 ng/ml araliginda
gosterilmistir; korelasyon katsayisi r=0,990'dir. Dogrusallik verileri
asagidaki tabloda 6zetlenmektedir=.
Konsantrasyon
(ng/ml) 1 2 3 4 5 6
Beklenen T3 | 0,00 | 1,79 3,59 538 717 | 896

Olgiilen T3 000 ( 1,83 | 346 | 493 [ 666 | 896

*Temsili veriler; sonuglar, her laboratuvarda farkli olabilir.
Yontem Karsilagtirmasi

Mindray CL Serisi T3 Tayini, yaklagik 304 numuneyi igeren bir
korelasyon calismasinda piyasada mevcut olan bir tani kitiyle
karsilagtiniimistir. Dogrusal regresyon kullanilarak elde edilen
istatistiksel veriler agagidaki tabloda gosterimektedir.

Kons'antrasyon Egim Kesen Korelasyon
Arahgi (ng/ml Katsayisi
0,2-8 1,0066 -0,002 0,9892
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Uyani ve Onlemler

1.

2.

3.

Uyar

Sadece in vitro diagnostik kullanm igindir. Laboratuvar
uzmanlarinin kullanimi igindir.
Laboratuvar reaktiflerinin kullanimi sirasinda tiim kurallara
uyun ve gerekli giivenlik onlemlerini alin.
Farkli reticilerin  tayinleriyle belirlenen  belirli  bir
numunedeki total T3 konsantrasyonu, tayin yontemleri ve
reaktif Szguinliglindeki farklara bagh olarak degisiklik
gdsterebilir. Laboratuvar tarafindan hekime rapor edilen
sonuglar, kullanilan T3 tayininin kimligini icermelidir. Farkli
tayin yontemleriyle elde edilen degerler birbiri yerine
kullamlamaz.
Reaktif kitlerini son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayin.
Farkli reaktif lotlarindan karistirilmis reaktifleri kullanmayin.
Kullanim &ncesi hicbir mikropartikiil kaybedilmemesini
saglamak igin reaktif paketini her zaman dik pozisyonda
tutun
ginden fazla agik kalmis reaktif paketinin

kullanllmamasl onerilir.
Bu prospektiisteki talimatlara uyulmadigi takdirde tayin
sonuglarinin giivenilirligi garanti edilemez.
Tum numune ve reaksiyon atiklari potansiyel olarak
biyolojik tehlikeli madde kabul edilmelidir. Numunelerin ve
reaksiyon atiklarinin muamelesi yerel diizenlemelere ve
yonetmeliklere uygun olmalidir.
szqldde Guvenligi Veri Sayfasi (MSDS) istek Uzerine temin
edilir.
Litfen kullanmadan ©nce paketin saglam oldugunu
dogrulayin. Paketi hasarl reaktlflen kullanmayin.

ktifler kullanim 6 sl acllirsa en kisa
stirede kullaniimalidir.
Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen tim ciddi olaylar
ureticiye ve yerel yetkili makama bildirilmelidir.
Gorintr sizinti, tiirbidite, ¢okelti veya mlkroblral olusum
varsa instabilite veya bozulmadan stiphelenilmelidir.
Dondurmayin.  Reaktiflerin _ uygun olmayan sartlarda
saklandiginda sonuglarin dogrulugu garanti edilemez.
Bu kit, 1272/2008/AT sayili Tizik uyarinca asagidaki
sekilde siniflandirimis bilesenler igerir:

H317 Alerjik cilt reaksiyonuna neden olabilir.
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H412 Sucul ortamda uzun siireli zararl etkilere sahiptir.

Onleme:

P261 Toz/duman/gaz/bugu/buhar/sprey solumaktan kaginin.
P272 Kirli is kiyafetleri is yerinin disina ¢ikarilmamalidir.

P280 Korurucu eldiven/koruyucu  kiyafet/géz  korumasy/yiiz
korumas kullanin.

P273 Gevreye salimmindan kaginin.

Miidahale:

P302 + P352 CILTLE TEMASI HALINDE: Bol suyla yikaym.

P333 + P313 Ciltte tahris veya dokiintii meydana gelirse: Doktora
bagvurun.

P362 + P364 Kirli kiyafetleri ¢ikarin ve tekrar kullanmadan dnce
yikayin.

Bertaraf:

P501 igerigi/kabi yerel yonetmeliklere uygun sekilde bertaraf edin.

Grafiksel Semboller

[1i] CE..

in vitro Avrupa Kullanim Avrupa
tanisal tibbi Toplulugundaki talimatlarina Uygqunlugu
cihaz yen:ilifn-silci basvurun v9 9
Katalog Sicaklk P Son kullanma
numarasi sinir Uretici tarihi

I

Bu taraf yukar Benzersiz cihaz
bakacak tanimlayicist
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T3
Triiodothyronine totale (CLIA)
Informations de commande

N° de référence Taille du paquet

105-004210-00 2 x50 tests

105-004237-00 2 x100 tests
Usage prévu

Le dosage de la T3 série CL est un dosage immunologique par
chimiluminescence (CLIA) pour la détermination quantitative de la
triiodothyronine totale (T3) dans le sérum ou le plasma humain.
Les valeurs obtenues par cet outil sont utilisées comme aide au
diagnostic et au traitement de la maladie thyroidienne.

Résumé

La triiodothyronine 35,3 (T3) est une hormone thyroidienne dont
le poids moléculaire est de 651 daltons et la demi-vie dans le
sérum est de 1,5 jour." Il s'agit d'une iodure de résidus de tyrosine,
synthétisée et sécrétée par la glande thyroide. Son niveau
d'activité biologique est controlé par I'axe
hypothalamo-hypophyso-thyroidien. La thyréolibérine (TRH) est
libérée par I'hypothalamus en réponse a la concentration des
hormones thyroidiennes libres en circulation. La TRH produit un
effet marqué sur I'adénohypophyse et déclenche une cascade
intracellulaire d'événements qui entrainent la production et la
libération de la thyréostimuline (hTSH). L'organe cible de la hTSH
est la glande thyroide, qui synthétise et sécréte les hormones T4 et
T3 en réponse a la stimulation de la hTSH. Entre 0,2 et 0,4 %
seulement de la T3 et de la T4 totales dans la solution se présente
sous forme libre, ou non liée. En effet, la plupart est lié par des
protéines sériques et n'a pas d'activité biologique. Les hormones
thyroidiennes libres et liées forment et maintiennent un équilibre
dynamique.? Seule 'hormone thyroidienne libre est directement
disponible pour lier son récepteur et stimuler une réponse de
I'organe ou des tissus cibles.5¢ La proportion de T3 totale dans le
sérum ayant été directement secrétée par la glande thyroide est
minime. Lessentiel de la T3 totale est produit par
monodésiodation enzymatique de la T4 en T3 par les tissus
périphériques. Elle est transférée dans le noyau cellulaire via
I'énergie et un transporteur membranaire et se fixe & un récepteur
intranucléaire.*

La détermination du taux de T3 sérique peut étre un élément
déterminant dans le cadre de panels pour le diagnostic des
troubles thyroidiens. Dans certains troubles thyroidiens graves et
chroniques, la concentration de T4 libre augmente ou diminue
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tandis que la TSH est élevée et la T3 basse.? Une concentration
normale de T4 libre et une concentration élevée de T3 donneront
lieu a une hyperlhyro’l‘die 7 Une concentration faible de T3 résulte
d'une hypothyroidie primaire, ou d'une hypothyroidie semndalre

causée par la perte de ypophy ,
comme dans la thyroidite d’'Hashimoto. 58
Principe du dosage

Le dosage de la T3 série CL est un dosage de liaison compétitive
permettant de déterminer le taux de T3 totale.

Dans la premiére étape, I'échantillon, l'agent de rectification et les
anticorps monoclonaux anti-T3 conjugués a la phosphatase
alcaline sont ajoutés dans une cuve de réaction. Aprés l'incubation,
I'agent de rectification dissocie la T3 des protéines de liaison.
Dans la deuxieme étape, la microparticule recouverte de
streptavidine et la T3 biotinylée sont ajoutées dans la cuve de
réaction. La T3 présente dans I'échantillon entre en compétition
avec la T3 biotinylée pour les anti-T3 conjugues ala phosphatase
alcaline. Les T3 ticorps sont liés a la
microparticule recouverte de slreplawdlne La microparticule est
magnétiquement capturée tandis que d'autres substances non
liées sont éliminées par lavage.

Dans la troisieme étape, la solution de substrat est ajoutée dans la
cuve de réaction. Elle est catalysée par les anticorps anti-T3
conjugués a la phosphatase alcaline dans le complexe immun
retenu sur la microparticule. La réaction de chimiluminescence
résultante est mesurée en unités relatives de lumiére (RLU) par un
photomultiplicateur intégré au systeme. La quantité de T3 totale
présente dans I'échantillon est inversement proportionnelle aux
RLU produites au cours de la réaction. La concentration en T3
totale peut étre déterminée au moyen d'une courbe de calibration.
Composants du réactif

Microparticules paramagnétiques recouvertes de
streptavidine.

Concentration minimale : 0,1 g/L
Tampon HEPES? : 50 mmol/I

Conservateurs : 0,05% de ProClin 300 et 0,09 %
d'azoture de sodium.

Ra

Anticorps monoclonaux anti-T3 conjugués a la
phosphatase alcaline.

Concentration minimale : 45 pg/|
Tampon MES® : 50 mmol/l

Conservateurs : 0,05% de ProClin 300 et 0,09 %
d'azoture de sodium.

Rb
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T3 biotinylée.

Concentration minimale : 1,0 pg/|

Re Tampon HEPES : 50 mmol/l

Conservateurs : 005% de ProClin 300 et 0,09 %
d'azoture de sodium.

Acide 8-anilino-1-napthaléne sulfonique (ANS)
Concentration minimale : 1 g/L
Rd Tampon HEPES : 50 mmol/I

Conservateurs : 005% de ProClin 300 et 0,09 %
d'azoture de sodium.

a) HEPES = acide
2-[4-(2-hydroxyéthyl)-1-pipérazinyle]éthanosulfonique

b) MES = acide 2-morpholino-éthanosulfonique

Stockage et stabilité

Le kit non ouvert de réactif T3 (CLIA) est stable jusqu'a la date de

péremption indiquée, lorsqu'il est conservé a2-8 °C.

Le kit de réactif T3 (CLIA) peut étre conservé a bord et utilisé

pendant 56 jours maximum aprés ouverture a 2-8 °C.

Préparation du réactif

Les réactifs contenus dans le kit ont été assemblés en une unité

intacte qui ne peut pas étre séparée.

Matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni

Analyseur de dosage i i par

Mindray série CL

N° de réf. 105-004279-00 : calibrateurs de T3 totale, 1 x2,0ml

pour chacun des calibrateurs C0, C1 et C2.

N° de réf. 105-007383-00: contrdle multiple de la fonction
thyroidienne (L), 15,0 ml.
N° de réf. 105-007384-00: contrdle multiple de la fonction
thyroidienne (H), 1x5,0 ml.
N° de réf. 105-007379-00: contrdle multiple de la fonction
thyroidienne (L), 3x5,0 ml.
N° de réf. 105-007380-00: contrdle multiple de la fonction
thyroidienne (H), 3x5,0 ml.
N° de réf. 105-007371-00: contrdle multiple de la fonction
thyroidienne (L), 6x5,0 ml.
N° de réf. 105-007372-00: contrdle multiple de la fonction
thyroidienne (H), 6x5,0 ml.
N° de réf. 105-007375-00: contrdle multiple de la fonction

thyroidienne (L), 12x5,0 ml.
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N° de réf. 105-007376-00: contrdle multiple de la fonction

thyroidienne (H), 12x5,0 ml.

N° de réf. 105-004552-00 : tampon de lavage, 1 10 L.

N° de réf. 105-009044-00 : solution de substrat, 4x75 ml.

N° de réf. 105-004274-00 : Solution de substrat, 4x115 ml

Cuve de réaction.

Instrument applicable

Analyseur de dosage il i par

Mindray série CL

éle et pré ion des

Types d'échantillon

+ Le sérum ou le plasma humain prélevé dans de I'héparine
sodique et de I'héparine de lithium sont recommandés pour ce
dosage

+ Les tubes de prélé sanguin de diffé fabricants
peuvent contenir des additifs susceptibles d'affecter les
résultats des tests dans certains cas. Tous les tubes
disponibles auprés des différents fabricants n'ont pas été
testés par Mindray. Chaque laboratoire doit déterminer
I'acceptabilité de ses propres tubes de prélévement sanguin et
produits de séparation du sérum. Ces produits peuvent varier
d'un fabricant a l'autre et, parfois, d'un lot a l'autre.

+ Lors du traitement d'échantillons dans des tubes primaires
(systemes de prélevement d'échantillons), suivez les
instructions du fabricant du tube.

Conditions de I'échantillon

+  Nutilisez pas :

- d'échantillons inactivés par la chaleur

- d'échantillons grossierement hémolysés

- d'échantillons présentant une contamination microbienne
apparente

+ Pour des résultats précis, les échantillons de sérum doivent
étre exempts de fibrine, de globules rouges et d'autres matiéres
particulaires. Les échantillons de sérum de patients recevant
un traitement anticoagulant ou thrombolytique peuvent
contenir de la fibrine en raison de la formation incompléte de
caillots.

Préparation d'une analyse

+ Suivez les recommandations du fabricant relatives aux tubes
de préléevement sanguin pour la centrifugation. Centrifugez les
échantillons apreés la formation du caillot. Assurez-vous que la
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fibrine résiduelle et la matiére cellulaire ont été retirées avant
I'analyse.
Pour des résultats i i tous les é
pour y déceler des bulles. Enlevez les bulles a l'aide d'un
embout de pipette avant Ianalyse Les echannllonS doivent
étre soigneusement apres la Les
échantillons décongelés doivent étre centrifugés avant toute
utilisation.
Si I'échantillon a été recouvert d'une couche lipidique aprés la
centrifugation, il doit étre transféré vers un tube propre et
centrifugé avant le test. Ne transférez pas la couche lipidique.
Manipulez avec précaution pour éviter toute contamination
croisée.
Stockage des échantillons
Les échantillons doivent étre testés dans un court délai apres
le prélevement. Si le dosage ne peut pas étre effectué dans les
8 heures, réfrigérer les échantillons entre 2 et 8 °C. S'il ne peut
étre effectué dans les 72 heures, les échantillons doivent étre
congelés a une température de -20°C ou inférieure. Les
échantillons peuvent étre conservés a -20 °C jusqu'a 1 mois.
+ Evitez de congeler et décongeler plus de 5 fois.
Procédure du dosage
Pour des performances optimales de ce dosage, les opérateurs
doivent lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation du systeme
concerné, afin d'obtenir suffisamment d'informations telles que les
instructions de fonctionnement, la conservation et la gestion des
échantillons, les précautions de sécurité et la maintenance.
Préparez également tout le matériel requis pour le test.
Avant de charger le kit de réactif de T3 (CLIA) sur la machine pour
la premiére fois, retournez délicatement le flacon de réactif non
ouvert au moins 30 fois pour remettre en suspension les
microparticules qui se sont déposées pendant le transport ou le
stockage. Inspectez visuellement le flacon pour vous assurer que
les microparticules ont été remises en suspension. Si les
microparticules restent collées au flacon, continuez a le retourner
jusqu'a ce que les microparticules soient complétement remises
en suspension. Si les microparticules ne peuvent pas étre remises
en suspension, il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser ce flacon de
réactif. Contactez le service clientéle de Mindray pour obtenir de
I'aide. Ne retournez pas un flacon de réactif ouvert.
Ce dosage nécessite 20 pl de I'échantillon pour un seul test. Ce
volume ne comprend pas le volume mort du récipient d' echamlllon.
Un volume e est lors de I' de
tests supplé ires du méme échantill Les
doivent se référer au manuel d'utilisation du sys\eme et aux
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exigences spécifiques du dosage afin de déterminer le volume
d'échantillon minimal.

Calibration

Le T3 série CL (CLIA) a été standardisé par rapport a la procédure
de mesure de référence IDMS (spectrométrie de masse a dilution
isotopique).

Les informations spécifiques de la courbe de calibration principale
du kit de réactif de T3 (CLIA) sont enregistrées dans le code a
barres a deux dimensions apposé sur la cartouche de réactif. Elles
sont utilisées avec les calibrateurs pour calibrer le lot de réactifs
spécifique. Lors de la calibration, commencez par numériser les
informations de la courbe de calibration principale sur le
code-barres dans le systeme, puis utilisez les calibrateurs a trois
niveaux. Une courbe de calibration valide est nécessaire avant tout
test de T3. Une nouvelle calibration est recommandée toutes les
4 semaines, quand un nouveau lot de réactifs est utilisé ou quand
les controles qualité sont hors de la plage spécifiée. Pour des
instructions détaillées sur la calibration, reportez-vous au manuel
d'utilisation.

Contréle de qualité

Il est recommandé d'effectuer un controle qualité toutes les
24 heures si les tests sont utilisés, ou aprés chaque calibration. La
fréquence du contréle qualité doit étre adaptée aux exlgences
individuelles de chaque laboratoire. Les contréles qualité a deux
niveaux recommandés pour ce dosage sont le contrdle multiple de
la fonction thyroidienne (L) et le contréle multiple de la fonction
thyroidienne (H) Mindray. En outre, il est possible d'utiliser d'autres
matériaux de contréle adaptés.

Les résultats du contréle qualité doivent étre dans les plages
acceptables. Si un contrdle est hors de la plage spécifice, les
résultats de test associés ne sont pas valides et les échantillons
doivent étre testés a nouveau. Une nouvelle calibration peut étre
nécessaire. Examinez le systeme de dosage en vous référant au
manuel d'utilisation. Si les résultats du contrdle qualité sont
toujours hors de la plage spécifiée, veuillez contacter le service
clientéle de Mindray pour obtenir de I'aide.

Calcul

L'analyseur calcule automatiquement la concentration en analytes
de chaque échantillon sur la courbe de calibration principale lue a
partir du code-barres et des RLU générées a partir des calibrateurs
a trois niveaux des valeurs de concentration déterminées. Les
résultats sont exprimés en ng/ml ou nmol/I (sélectionnable).
Facteurs de conversion : ng/ml x 1,536 = nmol/I

nmol/I x 0,651 = ng/ml
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Dilution

Les échantillons présentant une concentration en T3 dépassant la
limite supérieure peuvent étre dilués a l'aide du diluant pour
échantillons Mindray. Une dilution (automatisée par I'analyseur ou
manuelle) au 1:2 est recommandée. La concentration de
I'échantillon dilué doit étre >2 ng/ml. Aprés une dilution manuelle,
multipliez le résultat par le facteur de dilution. Si I'on utilise une
dilution automatisée sur I'analyseur, le systeme multiplie
automatiquement le résultat par le facteur de dilution lors du
calcul de la concentration de I'échantillon.

Valeurs attendues

Une plage normale de 058 ng/ml a 1,62 ng/ml (intervalle de
confiance centré de 95%) a été obtenue suite au test
d'échantillons de sérum provenant de 530 personnes non
enceintes définies comme en bonne santé par les dosages de la
TSH etdela T4 libre MINDRAV

Les plages de T3 repré pendant une gi normale
sont résumées ci-dessous.

Stade de grossesse N Intervalle central & 95 %|
Premier trimestre 156 0,71 - 1,60 ng/ml
Deuxiéme trimestre 160 0,85 - 1,95 ng/ml
Troisiéme trimestre 154 0,72 - 1,85 ng/ml

Il est vivement r dé a chaque lab d'établir sa

propre plage normale, celle-ci pouvant étre spécifique a la
population a laquelle elle destine ses tests en raison de facteurs
géographiques, ethniques, environnementaux, alimentaires ou liés
al'age, au sexe et aux éventuelles maladies des patients.

itation

La limite supérieure de ce dosage est de 8,0 ng/ml. Un échantillon
avec une concentration de T3 totale inférieure a la limite
supérieure peut étre déterminé quantitativement, tandis qu'un
échantillon avec une concentration plus élevée que la limite
supérieure sera signalé comme >80ng/ml. Il est égalemenl
possible de diluer les échantillons pour les retester a I'aide du
diluant pour échantillons Mindray.

La concentration en T3 totale dans un échantillon donné,
déterminée par des dosages provenant de différents fabricants,
peut varier en raison de différences dans les méthodes de dosage,
la calibration et la spécificité du réactif. Les résultats du dosage
doivent étre utilisés avec d'autres données, comme les
symptomes, les résultats d'autres tests, les antécédents cliniques,
etc.

Li

Les échantillons de personnes présentant une hyperlipidémie, un
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ictere, une hémolyse ou des protéines totales élevées peuvent
entrainer des résultats incorrects.

Les anticorps hétérophiles présents dans les échantillons peuvent
réagir avec les immunoglobulines du kit et interférer avec les
résultats du dosage immunologique.® Les patients qui ont été
régulierement exposés a des animaux ou qui ont été traités par
immunoglobulines ou fragments dimmunoglobulines peuvent
produire de tels anticorps, ce qui entraine des résultats anormaux.
Par exemple, les échantillons de personnes ayant été exposées a
des anticorps monoclonaux de souris peuvent contenir des
anticorps humains anti-souris (HAMA). Ces échantillons peuvent
présenter des valeurs faussement élevées ou abaissées avec des
kits de dosage utilisant des anticorps monoclonaux de souris. 01!
Le kit de réactifs Mindray T3 (CLIA) contient des composants
anti-interférence qui peuvent réduire efficacement I'influence des
HAMA dans les échantillons, mais des problemes d'interférence
dans quelques échantillons peuvent subsister. Des examens
cliniques, des antécédents médicaux ou daun'es informations

pertinentes sont es pour

Dans de rares cas, des interférences dues a des titres
extrémement élevés d'anticorps spécifiques a un analyte ou a la
streptavidine peuvent se produire.

Caractéristiques des performances

Limites inférieures des mesures

Limite de blanc, limite de détection et limite de quantification
Limite de blanc = 0,1 ng/ml

Limite de détection = 0,2 ng/ml

Limite de quantification = 0,36 ng/ml

La limite de blanc, la limite de détection et la limite de
quantification ont été déterminées conformément aux exigences
de la norme CLSI (Clinical and Laboratory Standards Institute)
EP17-A2.

La limite de blanc est la valeur de 95e percentile des mesures de
nz60 des échantillons sans analyte sur plusieurs séries
indépendantes. La limite de blanc correspond a la concentration
en dessous de laquelle les échantillons sans analyte sont trouvés
avec une probabilité de 95 %.

La limite de détection est déterminée en fonction de la limite de
blanc et de I'écart-type des échantillons a faible concentration. La
limite de détection correspond a la plus faible concentration
d'analyte pouvant étre détectée (valeur supérieure a la limite de
blanc avec une probabilité de 95 %).

La limite de quantification est la plus faible concentration
d'analyte pouvant étre mesurée de maniére reproductible avec un
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CV de précision intermédiaire < 20 %.

Plage de mesure

0,2-80ng/ml (définie par la limite de détection et la valeur
maximale de la courbe principale d'étalonnage). Les valeurs
inférieures a la limite de détection sont indiquées comme étant
<0,2ng/ml. Les valeurs supérieures a la plage de mesure sont
indiquées comme étant > 8 ng/ml (ou jusqu'a 16 ng/ml pour les
échantillons dilués 2 fois).

Spécificité analytique

L'hémoglobine jusqu'a 500 mg/dl, la bilirubine jusqu'a 10 mg/dI,
les triglycérides jusqu'a 1 800 mg/d|, les protéines totales jusqu'a
100 g/dl, les facteurs rhumatoides jusqu'a 200 Ul/ml et les
anticorps antinucléaires n'interféerent pas avec le dosage de la T3
série CL. Critére : récupération dans +10 % de la valeur initiale.

Des tests in vitro ont été réalisés sur 24 produits pharmaceutiques
couramment utilisés. Aucune interférence avec le dosage n'a été
trouvée.

Aucune interférence n'a été observée avec les substances
suivantes aux concentrations indiquées ci-dessous. Critére:
récupération dans +10 % de la valeur initiale.

Les échantillons ne doivent pas étre prélevés sur des patients
recevant des compléments de biotine a haute dose. Si cela est
meédicalement posslble, ces pallems doivent cesser la prise de

biotine avant tout prélé illon afin de minimiser le
risque d'interférence.
Substance Concentration
Phénylbutazone 1000 ng/ml
Méthimazole 1,00 mg/dl
Biotine 20 ng/ml

Salicylate de sodium 1000 ng/ml
6-N-propyl-2-thiouracile 1000 ng/ml

Aucune réactivité croisée n'a été observée lorsque le calibrateur
CO de T3 totale Mindray a été chargé d'analogues de la T3 a des
niveaux speclflques indiqués dans le tableau ci-dessous. Critére :
Réactivité  croisée dans la limite de 3% (acide
tétraiodothyroacétique : réactivité croisée dans la limite de 5 %).

Les résultats sont résumés dans le tableau ci-dessous+.
s Concentrationdu | Réactivité
ubstance PRR N
réactif croisé croisée
3,5-L-diiodothyronine 100 ng/ml 1,59 %
T3 inverse (r'T3) 500 ng/ml 0,01 %
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substrce | Coneemestion o | Reactine
Acide triiodothyroacétique 25 ng/ml 0,33 %
L-thyroxine 100 ng/ml -001%
Monoiodotyrosine 1000 ng/ml 0,01 %
Diiodo-L-tyrosine 1000 ng/ml 0,01 %

* Données représentatives ; les résultats dans chaque laboratoire
peuvent varier.

Exactitude

Deux controles de justesse avec des valeurs tragables et définies
ont été utilisés pour vérifier I'exactitude de ce dosage. Les
résultats ont montré que I'écart relatif est de +10 %. Les résultats
sont indiqués dans le tableau suivant.

Valeur
Echantillon | mesurée de valgr(: Imlﬁ ® | Ecartrelatif
T3 (ng/ml) 9
Niveau 1 1,65 1,64 0,66 %
Niveau 2 3,73 3,59 3,86 %

* Données représentatives ; les résultats dans chaque laboratoire

peuvent varier.

Précision

La précision a été déterminée en suivant le protocole EP5-A2 de

I'Institut des normes cliniques et de laboratoire (CLSI, Clinical and

Laboratory Standards Institute).'? Deux niveaux de contrdles

qualité ont été testés en double dans deux séries distinctes par

jour, pendant un total de 20 jours, en utilisant un seul lot de

réactifs et une courbe de calibration unique. Les données de
récision sont résumées dans le tableau ci-dessous*.

Echantillon T3 Moyenne | CV entre | CVentreles | CV dans
(ng/ml les séries | analyses ‘appareil

1 2,05 1,26 % 1,63 % 2,16 %

2 4,18 1,66 % 1,20% 2,64 %

* Données représentatives ; les résultats dans chaque laboratoire
peuvent varier.

Linéarité

Un échantillon de T3 a haute concentration (environ 8,0 ng/ml) a
été mélangé avec un échantillon & faible concentration
(< 0,2 ng/ml) a des rapports différents, générant ainsi une série de
dilutions. Le taux de T3 totale de chaque dilution a été déterminé
en utilisant le dosage de T3 Mindray série CL. La linéarité a été
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démontrée dans la plage de 0,2 ng/ml a 8,0 ng/ml, le coefficient de
corrélation r est =20,990. Les données de linéarité sont résumées
dans le tableau ci-dessous*.

Concentration 1 2 3 4 5 6

T3 attendue 000 | 1,79 | 359 | 538 [ 717 | 896

T3 mesurée 0,00 | 1,83 | 346 | 493 | 666 | 896
* Données représentatives ; les résultats dans chaque laboratoire
peuvent varier.
Méthode de comparaison

Le dosage de la T3 Mindray série CL a été comparé a un kit de
diagnostic disponible dans le commerce dans une étude de
corrélation avec environ 304 échantillons. Les données

tatistiques ob par régi linéaire sont présentées dans
le tableau ci-dessous.
Plage de -
} : Coefficient de
concentration Pente Intersection corrélation

ng/ml,

0,2-8 1,0066 -0,002 0,9892
Avertissements et précautions
1. Pour le diagnostic in-vitro uniquement. Pour un usage

professionnel en laboratoire.
2. Suivez toutes les regles de manipulation des réactifs de

laboratoire et prenez les précautions de sécurité
nécessaires.

3. La concentration de T3 totale dans un échantillon donné,
déterminée par des dosages provenant de différents
fabricants, peut varier en raison de différences dans les
méthodes de dosage et la spécificité du réactif. Les
résultats communiqués au médecin par le laboratoire
doivent inclure lidentité du dosage de T3 utilisé. Les
valeurs obtenues avec différentes méthodes de dosage ne
peuvent pas étre utilisées de maniére interchangeable.

4. N'utilisez pas les kits de réactif au-dela de la date de
péremption.

5. N'utilisez pas de réactifs provenant de différents lots de
réactifs.

6. Maintenez toujours la cartouche de réactif en position

verticale afin de vous assurer qu'aucune microparticule n'a
été perdue avant utilisation.

7. Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser une cartouche de réactif
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ouverte depuis plus de 56 jours.

8. La fiabilité des résultats du dosage ne peut étre garantie si
les instructions de cette notice ne sont pas respectées.
9. Tous les échantillons et déchets de réactions doivent étre

considérés comme présentant un risque biologique
potentiel. La manipulation des échantillons et des déchets
de réactions doit étre effectuée en conformité avec les
reglements et les directives locales.

10.  La fiche de données de sécurité du matériel (FDSM) est
disponible sur demande.

11, Vérifiez I' |ntegr|te de I'emballage avant utilisation. N'utilisez
pas les réactifs si les emballages sont endommagés.

12.  Si les réactifs sont ouverts involontairement avant
utilisation, ils doivent étre utilisés dées que possible.

13.  Tout incident grave survenu en relation avec I'appareil doit
étre signalé au fabricant et a 'autorité compétente locale.

14.  Une instabilité ou une détérioration doit étre suspectée en
cas de signes visibles de fuite, de turbidité, de précipités ou
de croissance microbienne.

15.  Veuillez ne pas congeler. Les résultats ne peuvent pas étre
garantis lorsque les réactifs sont conservés dans des
conditions inappropriées.

16.  Ce kit contient des composants classés comme suit
conformément a la réglementation de la directive (CE)
n°1272/2008 :

Avertissement
H317 Peut provoquer une allergie cutanée.

H412 Nocif pour les organismes aquatiques, entraine des effets a
long terme.

Prévention :
P261 Eviter _de respirer les
poussiéres/fumées/ga; apeurs/aérosols.

P272 Les vétements de travail contaminés ne doivent pas sortir du
lieu de travail.

P280 Porter des gants et vétements de protection ainsi qu'un
équipement de protection des yeux et du visage.

P273 Eviter le rejet dans I'environnement.
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Réponse :
P302 + P352 EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver
abondamment avec de I'eau.

P333 + P313 En cas d'irritation ou d'éruption cutanée : consulter
un médecin.

P362 + P364 Enlever les vétements contaminés et les laver avant
réutilisation.

Mise au rebut :
P501 Eliminer le contenu/récipient conformément a la

réglementation locale.
rer] [ T3] CE..

Symboles graphiques

D',SPOS'M Represgr)tant Consulter les L
médical de autorisé au ¥ - Conformité
diagnostic sein de I'Union instructions européenne
e < d'utilisation
invitro européenne
Référence Limite de Fabricant Date limite
catalogue température d'utilisation
Identifiant
Attention Code de lot Haut unique du
dispositif
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